In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

Inusslvencyo(E!n;Iand & A M O 3

o sy Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

n Company details

commymini [0 [ |7 |5 |5 s [0]5

’g@ﬁ

Companies House

WG

22/12/2018 #118
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form

Company name in full | CRAWSHAW GROUP PLC

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

m Administrator’s name
Full forenamef(s) CHARLES GRAHAM JOHN
Surname KING
E Administrator's address
Building name/number‘ ERNST & YOUNG LLP
Streat | 1 BRIDGEWATER PLACE
| WATER LANE
Post town | LEEDS
County/Region | WEST YORKSHIRE
Postcode [tis[1[1] [slalr
Country [ UNITED KINGDOM
u Administrator’s name o
Fullforename(s) | ROBERT HUNTER © DRe s sectio to el us sbout
Surname KELLY another administrator.
E Administrator's address @
sulding amelnumber | ERNST & YOUNG LLP v
Street } 1 BRIDGEWATER PLACE another administrator
| WATER LANE
Post town ’ LEEDS
County/Region | WEST YORKSHIRE

e LEGAGT 5hlr

Country ’ UNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

m Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's Signature
Signature w W
Signature date Wﬁ WW l? I [71‘[?




Crawshaw Group PLC (“PLC")

Crawshaw Butchers Limited (“Butchers”)

East Yorkshire Beef Limited (“EYB”)

Gabbotts Farm Limited (“GFL”)

Gabbotts Farm (Retail) Limited {“GFRL"”)

(all in Administration) (together ‘the Companies’ or ‘the Group’)

Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors: 24 December 2018



Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Butchers
CVA

EYB

GFL

GFRL

HGV
Loughanure
Plc

RPS

The Group/The Companies
TUPE

Worldpay

Crawshaw Butchers Limited

Company Voluntary Arrangement

East Yorkshire Beef Limited or WF Burton Butchers
Gabbotts Farm Limited

Gabbotts Farm (Retail) Limited

Heavy Goods Vehicle

Loughanure Limited

Crawshaw Group Plc

Redundancy Payments Service

Plc, Butchers, GFL, GFRL and EYB

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 as amended by Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 2014

Worldpay (UK) limited

Ernst & Young |1



Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment ........ 2
2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration.........ccccccc e 7
3. Statement of Affairs ... 17
4, Prescribed part ... s s 20
5. Administrators’' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
ProfessSioNals ... s e e s e e e e e 21
Appendix A Statutory information.......c. e ——————— 23

Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Directors’ statement of affairs .....cccciiciiiniiici v reser s sssermemmssns ses 29

Administrators’ receipts and payments account for Pic, Butchers and
EYB the period from 2 November 2018 to 7 December 2018................116

Work performed and to be performed ..........ceiiciiiiicincnncnieanan 119

Ernst & Young |1



Section 2 Purpose conduct and end of acmenistration

introduction, background and circumsiances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 2 November 2018 Plc, Butchers, GFL and EYB entered Administration and Robert Hunter
Kelly and Charles Graham John King were appointed to act as Joint Administrators.

On 7 November 2018 GFRL entered Administration and Robert Hunter Kelly and Charles
Graham John King were appointed to act as Joint Administrators.

This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of
proposals to creditors of the Companies pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

Background

The Group operated a chain of 54 butchers stores throughout the North of Engiand and the
Midlands, selling fresh meat and ‘Food to Go'. In addition, the Group operated a franchise
business, supplying meat to three Spar stores owned by AF Blakemore Limited.

The Group had a head office, distribution and production facility in Hellaby, Rotherham and a
further office and distribution centre in Astley, Greater Manchester.

The store portfolio comprised 39 high street stores (located in high streets and shopping
centres) and 13 factory stores (located out of town), with two stores being closed. At the date
of appointment, the Group had 615 employees.

Group Structure

Crawshaw GroupPlc
l S
| | |
Crawshaw Butchers Gabbotts Farm East Yorkshire Crawshaws
Limited Limited BeefLimited Holdings Limited
50% [ “J (“”"’“““W"”"‘LW 1
Listed entity
RGV Refrigeration Gabbotts Farm MeatMart
Partnership {Retall) Limited Limited Dormant entity

Trading entity

NB: Meat Mart Limited and Crawshaws Holdings Limited are not in Administration

Ernst & Young {2



Sechon 2 Purpose, conduc: and end of administration

Plc

Plc is the parent company of the Group and at the date of appointment was listed on the
Alternative Investment Market at the London Stock Exchange.

Plc held the leases to 4 stores, albeit the business, trade and assets of these stores was held
by Butchers. Plc was also the employer for two of the directors (Jim Viggars (Chief Executive)
and Nick Taylor (Finance Director)).

There is an intercompany balance owed to Plc by Butchers, but the quantum of this balance
is unclear as the information provided by the directors in the Statement of Affairs for each
company is inconsistent. The Jeint Administrators are seeking clarity from the directors on
this.

Butchers

Butchers was the principal trading subsidiary of the Group and employed all employees
within the Group (with the exception of the two directors discussed above). Butchers held the
leases for 38 of the 54 stores, the lease at the Head Office at Hellaby and a long leasehold
for a factory unit in Grimsby as weil as the freehold to one of the stores in Hull.

GFL and GFRL

In 2015, the Group acquired GFL, GFRL and Meat Mart Limited, which operated 10 retail
stores, supplying these stores from a leased office and distribution centre at Astley (near
Wigan). The business, employees, trade and assets of these entities were transferred to
Butchers following the acquisition. However, the leases remained with GFRL at the date of
appointment.

There are intercompany balances owed to both GFL {(¢.£0.1m)} and GFRL (£1.0m) by
Butchers. Meat Mart Limited is not in Administration and remains a dormant company under
the control of its directors

EYB

EYB traded under the name of WF Burton Butchers from one store in Pocklington, where the
lease is held by EYB and the business and trading is carried out by EYB. However, the
employees within this store were employed by Butchers.

Connected party transactions

The Joint Administrators have not disposed of any assets of the Group to any connected
parties, as defined by Statement of Insolvency Practice 13. The Joint Administrators are not

aware of any transactions between the Group and connected parties in the two years prior to
the Companies entering administration

Ernst & Young |3



Secton 2 Purpese, conduct and eng of agmiustratior

The financial position and trading performance of the Group

Over the past few years, the Group has experienced a decline in financial performance as a
result of a more challenging consumer environment and increasing cost pressures. As a
consequence the Group has incurred losses totalling c.£15.9m over the past two and a half
financial years, as shown below.

Summarised financial results - Group

26 weeks ended | 52 weeks ended 52 weeks ended 29
Currency: £ 000 29 July 2018 | 28 January 2018 January 2017
Revenue 21633 44,559 44,228
Cost of sales (13,074} (25,825) (24,983}
Gross profit 8,559 18,734 19,245
Gross margin % 39.6% 42.0% 43.5%
Administrative expenses (10,249) (21,679) (20,658)
Operating loss {1,690} (2,945) (1,413}
Impairment charge - (10,590) -
Net finance income 1 5 19
Share of profit in investees - g 12
Tax credit/{charge) 253 279 167
Recognised loss for period (1,436) (13,242) {1,215)
EBITDA* (1,127) (848} 104

* EBITDA is defined by the Group as the operating profit/(loss) before impairment charges, tax, exceptional
items, depreciation, amortisation, profit/(loss} on the disposal of assets, net finance costs and share based
payment charges atiributable to the LTIP growth share scheme

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

The Group appeinted a new Chief Executive in May 2018 (Jim Viggars, former Head of Fresh
Meat at ASDA} and a new Finance Director in July 2018 (Nick Taylor, former CFO of Janan
Meat, a UK Halal Lamb and Mutton processor).

The new directors reviewed the business over the course of July and August 2018 and,
together with the rest of the Board, concluded that the existing business model was
unsustainable.

Changes in consumer behaviour had led to a decline in sales and profitability at many of the
high street stores and, despite initiatives to improve performance, many of these stores were
either incurring direct losses or were not making a sufficient contribution to meet the atlocated
cost of central overheads. A significant fixed cost of the Group's business was the staff
costs, business rates and rent payable under the leases of the underperforming high street
stores, and management believed that performance of these stores was likely to decline
further.

As a result, in early September the directors concluded that a rationalisation of the store
portfolio was required and began considering options for restructuring the Group.

In mid-September 2018, the directors engaged EY LLP and Squire Patton Boggs LLP to

provide advice regarding a potential Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”") of Butchers.
The purpose of the potential CVA was to allow Butchers to compromise the leases of 22

Ernst & Young | 4



Sechon 2 Purpose, conduct and erd of administration

underperforming stores, allowing these stores to be closed, with all employees in these
stores being made redundant.

In conjunction with the proposed CVA, the directors also planned to exit up to seven
underperforming stores with leases held in GFRL. The strategy for GFRL was to assign the
leases of performing stores across to Butchers (with landlord consent), and then implement a
liquidation of GFRL, with the remaining leases being disclaimed, and all relevant store
employees being made redundant

The intended result of the CVA of Butchers and the liquidation of GFRL was to establish a
profitable business based on the remaining 26 stores and the three franchise stores, with a
future growth strategy focused around the roll out of factory stores, entering the online market
and developing the franchise model.

However, the Group had insufficient funds to allow it to meet the costs of the proposed CVA
and lrquidation and to continue to trade with adequate working capital.

Therefore during October 2018, management and their brokers (WH Ireland Limited)
undertook a fund raising process, with the aim of raising at least £3m from both existing and
new shareholders to allow the business to meet the costs of the CVA and liquidation and
provide funds for future growth.

In parallel, a CVA proposal was prepared for distribution to creditors, with the implementation
of the CVA being dependent upon the outcome of the fund raising process, as without
additional funding, the CVA was unaffordabie.

The fund raising process was ccencluded by 31 October 2018. Unfortunately insufficient funds
were raised to allow the CVA proposal to proceed. As a result, the directors concluded that
they had no option but to inform the London Stock Exchange that the fund raising had not
been successful and that the Group was going to enter Administration.

Following the announcement on 31 October 2018, the directors took the decision to close 33
of the Group’s 52 trading stores and the Astley distribution centre. These stores were closed
over the course of 1 and 2 November 2018. The staff at these stores were asked to remain
at home and certain of the store stock was returned to the distribution centre at Hellaby.
Accordingly, when the Joint Administrators were appointed on 2 November 2018, 19 stores
remained open.

The Joint Administrators were appointed to Plc, Butchers, GFL and EYB at ¢.2.30pm on
Friday 2 November 2018. The appointment to GFRL was delayed by a winding up petition
against GFRL which had been presented on the morning of 2 November 2018. This petition
was subsequently dismissed and the appointment to GFRL took place on 7 November 2018.

Ernst & Young | 5



Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of admiristration

Pre-Administration costs

As explained above, EY LLP was engaged by the Group to provide advice regarding a
potential CVA of Butchers. The fees paid to EY LLP in relation to this are disclosed below:

Summary of Engagement Fees (excluding VAT and
disbursements)

Feasibility analysis £20,500
Drafting of CVA Heads of Terms £27,500
Operational ptanning for the £15,503

implementation of the CVA

In addition, the Joint Administrators incurred fees of £66,058 in relation to planning in
preparation for the insolvency of the Group between 31 October 2018 and 1 November 2018.
Of this, £30,000 was paid by the Group prior to the commencement of the Administrations.
The remainder (£36,058) has not been paid and payment is not being sought by EY LLP.

Emnst & Young |6




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of admirustration

Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose of the administrations

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:
a. To rescue the company as a going concern;

b. To achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration);

¢. To realise property in order to make a distribution to cne or mere secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole. Objective {c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b} and it can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

It is not possible to pursue purpcse (a) (rescuing the company as a going concern) in relation
to the Companies as the fund raising process prior to appointment was unsuccessful and it is
evident from the sales process undertaken by the Joint Administrators that there is no
prospect of the Group or any of the individual Companies being sold in their existing form.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators have pursued purpose (b) (achieving a better result for
the Companies creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up),

by trading the Group's business for a short period whilst pursuing a sale of the business and
assets. The purpose of this is to:

a. Achieve a sale of the business and assets of the 19 stores which were open at the
date of appointment and the head office at Hellaby. This will achieve better value
for the assets {e.g. stock, fixed assets in stores) than would be achieved in a
winding up, and will minimise liabilities under the relevant leases, which are held in
Butchers, Plc, GFRL and EYB;

b. Facilitate a transfer of all employees in the 19 stores and the head office to a new
employer under TUPE, preserving their employment rights and minimising
employment liabilites in Butchers;

¢. Achieve a sale of the assets at the closed stores, with new occupiers being able to
occupy the stores under a licence from the relevant Group company, where
possible. This will minimise liabilities under the relevant leases, which are held in
Butchers, Plc and GFRL and maximise net realisations for assets held in those
stores;

d. Generate profits during the administration to further increase realisations for
creditors compared to an immediate close down; and

e. Maxmise the recovery from intercompany claims which Plc, GFRL and GFL have

against Butchers by achieving a going concern sale of the business and assets as
discussed above.

Ernst & Young |7



Section 2 Purpose, conduct and eng of admunist ation

Conduct of the administration

Trading — 19 open stores plus head office and production and distribution centre at
Hellaby, Rotherham

The Joint Administrators continued to trade the 19 stores which remained open at the date of
appcintment for a period of four weeks. The purpose of continuing to trade was to preserve
the business whilst pursuing a sale of the business and assets of the Group. A sale was
achieved on the 30 November 2018, as set out below.

Trading in relation to 18 of the 19 stores was conducted through Butchers, with the
Pocklington store’s trading being undertaken via EYB.

Butchers held the freehold 10 one store (at Hull Whitefriargate) with the remaining 18 trading
stores being leased. The leases for these 18 stores were held in Butchers (13 |leases), GFRL
(3 leases), Plc (1 lease) and EYB (1 lease — Pocklington store) and therefore Administration
appointments to all of these entities were necessary to facilitate trading.

Butchers retained the services of ¢.260 employees across the 19 stores and the Hellaby site
to assist with trading. Retained employees were paid for all work undertaken during the
Administration according to the terms of their contract (either weekly wages or monthly
salaries). All arrears due for the period prior to the Administration were also paid to ensure
continued service from these employees, the majority of which ranked as a preferential claim,

At the date of appointment, Butchers held ¢.£1.43m of funds in its bank account and EYB
held funds of ¢.£123,000 in its bank account. These funds provided working capital to
facilitate profitable trading.

The provider of card payments services, Worldpay, was contacted to ensure ongeing
provision of services, as this was essential to ensure the stores could continue to take card
payments. To ensure the release of funds held by Worldpay in relation to card transactions,
it was necessary for the Joint Administrators to provide an indemnity to Worldpay. This
process took three weeks to conclude, and all funds relating to the Administration period
have now been received from Worldpay.

New accounts were established with key suppliers and the Joint Administrators issued
purchase orders on a daily basis to ensure stores continued to be supplied with fresh meat.
In addition, undertakings were provided to a number of suppliers who delivered items such as
bread, vegetable products and pies directly to the stores. Following the conclusion of trading,
purchase orders and undertakings in relation to food products have been or are in the
process of being settled.

Hauliers were engaged to replace the Group's Heavy Goods Vehicies, which could not be
operated by the Joint Administrators due to the cancellation of the HGV Operator Licences on
insolvency. Deliveries to the stores were therefore continued via a combination of hauliers
and the Group's fleet of vans.

All essential suppliers, including landlords, utility companies and waste collection contractors
were contacted to provide undertakings from the Joint Administrators with respect to
payments for services provided during the Administration trading period. The Joint
Administrators have requested invoices in relation to the trading period from these suppliers,
but the response has been slow and there remain a number of liabilities which have not yet
been settled.

Twenty suppliers made retention of title claims in respect of stock held by Butchers at the
date of appeintment and the Joint Administrators have dealt with each of these claims as
follows:

+ Six claims have been settled or will be settled via making payments to the relevant

suppliers (total cast £57,374)

Ernst & Young | 8



Sechon 2 Purpose, conduct and end of admirusiration

+ Nine claims have been settled either fully or partially via the return of stock where the
goods were not required, with the remaining value settled in cash (total cost £5,065)

+ Two claims have been rejected; and

« Three claims have yet to be resolved, with correspondence ongoing.

A summary of the income and costs associated with trading are shown in the Butchers and
EYB receipts and payments accounts at Appendix C. Current estimates are that the trading
period has generated profits of ¢.£118,000 in Butchers and profits of ¢.£16,000 in EYB which
will be made available {after costs) for the benefit of the creditors of these entities.

Closed stores

Immediately following their appointment, the Joint Administrators impiemented the
redundancies of ¢.355 employees who were employed at the stores which had been closed
an 1 and 2 November, as well as at the head office, production and distribution centre in
Hellaby and the office and distribution centre in Astley, near Wigan.

All redundant employees were paid in full in respect of their preferential claims for arrears of
wages. Redundant employees were also provided with guidance by the Joint Administrators’
team with respect to making claims for redundancy pay, pay in lieu of notice and holiday pay
from the Redundancy Payments Service, a Government department.

During the week following our appointment it became clear that the closed stores had not
been fully cleared of meat products prior to closure. As this was a hygiene and health risk,
the Joint Administrators instructed Butchers staff, along with their agents (Hilco Global) to visit
each closed store to remove all meat and recover any assets for sale. This process took two
weeks to complete and all stores are now cleared, with keys returned to landlords where
requested.

Sale of the business and or assets

Immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators commenced a marketing process in
relation to the business and assets of the 19 stores which remained open, and the head
office at Hellaby, Rotherham as well as the closed stores.

The majority of the assets being marketed for sale were owned by Butchers, as the principal
trading entity within the Group. However, the business and assets at the Pockiington store
were owned by EYB and realisations from the sale of these assets have been allocated
accordingly.

The Joint Administrators requested clarification from the regulation authorities at the London
Stock Exchange regarding the requirement for shareholder approval to any transaction, as
this requirement would have resulted in a significant delay, and potentially damaged the
prospects of a sale. The London Stock Exchange confirmed on 14 November 2018 that
shareholder approval was not required and therefore the transaction was able to proceed
within a short timescale.

The Joint Administrators received over 50 expressions of interast in all or parts of the
business, including certain of the closed stores.

An online dataroom was established and interested parties were provided with relevant
information to enable them to conduct due diligence in relation to the transaction.

By 18 November 2018, the Joint Administrators had received five offers for the business as a
whole and requested best and final offers from four of these parties by 20 November 2018.

All four parties submitted their best and final offers by 22 November 2018, with ohe party

being selected as the preferred bidder. The Joint Administrators then entered into
contractual negotiations with this preferred bidder.

Erns: & Young 18



Secton 2 Purpose, sonduct and end of admirustration

On 30 November 2018 these negotiations were concluded and the Joint Administrators
compieted a sale of the Group’s business and assets to Loughanure Limited (*Loughanure™)
for a total consideration of £1,379,500.

Based on offers received by the Joint Administraters, if a going concern sale had not been
achieved realisations would likely have been between £0.6m and £0.7m for the equivalent
assets, with multiple transactions {and associated costs and transaction risk) likely to have
been required.

In addition, Loughanure has been granted temporary licences to occupy 18 of the Group's
leasehold properties and paid £51,903.58 plus VAT to cover an initial period of occupation to
31 December 2018 Further licence fees will be payable for continued occupation from 1
January 2019. The licence fees wili be passed on to the relevant landlord.

These temparary licences are intended to allow Loughanure a period of occupation whilst
negotiations are undertaken with each of the landlords regarding the long term future of the
premises. Should Loughanure enter into new leases in relation to the stores and head office,
the unsecured landlord claims in each of the relevant entities will be reduced, which will be
beneficial to the remaining creditors.

The consideration for the sale was paid in cash on the date of completion, and has been
allocated as follows.

Description Butchers EYB Total

£ £ £
Freehold property (Whitefriargate, Hull) 200,000 - 200,000
Plant and equipment 846,842 23,156 869,998
Cash floats at stores 9,000 500 9,500
IPR/Goodwill 1 - 1
Franchises and Contracts 1 - 1
Stock (on account, pending stock count) 290,930 9,070 300,000
TOTAL 1,346,774 32,726 1,379,500

The amount paid for stock will be held on account pending the outcome of a stock count and
valuation as at the date of completion. The difference between the amount paid and the
value of stock held at completion will be settled in due course. Therefore the value received
for stock may be subject to increase or decrease depending upon the outcome of the stock
count.

Loughanure is 80% owned by Thomas Cribbin, who is also involved with Cribbin Family
Butchers (Holdings) Limited which sold GFL to Plc in April 2015. The directors of
Loughanure are Thomas Cribbin and John Molloy.

Both Loughanure and the Joint Administrators were independently advised on the
transaction.

The freehold for the Hull Whitefriargate property was valued by the Joint Administrators
agents, Colliers Property International, at £190,000. This compares with £200,000 achieved
for this property as part of the sale to Loughanure.

Butchers has agreed to assist Loughanure with banking, card payments and weekly payroll in
the period post-transaction, to ensure a smooth transition of the business. Loughanure has
agreed to pay £5,000 per week to Butchers in respect of transitional services provided, with
an additional £5,000 payable for any assistance required in respect of the menthly salary

Ermst & Young | 10



Seciion 2 Purpose, conduct and end of adminsstration

payment. These additional payments will be made available {after costs) to Butchers'
creditors.

Significant assets not included in the sale agreement
Assets not included in the sale include:

« Cash balances held in the Group’s bank accounts;
« Book debts due to Butchers and EYB;
= The long leasehoid property in Grimsby;

+ Assets within or removed from the 35 closed stores, the office/distribution centre at
Astley and the Grimsby property;

¢ All vehicles owned by the Group;
+ Insurance claims held by the Group;
+ A small amount of miscellaneous stock, sold for £500; and
+ Intercompany balances owed by Butchers to Plc, GFRL and GFL.
Proposed realisation strategy in relation to assets not included in the sale agreement

Cash balances will be retained by the Companies and made available for the benefit of
creditors (after costs).

Book debts will be collected and the proceeds made available for the benefit of creditors
(after costs). At the date of appointment:

« total book debts in Butchers were £165,443, of which £64,350 has been written off
following a review of collectability, resulting in an estimated collectable debtor book
of £101,092. Of this, £88,552 has been collected to date; and

« total book debts in EYB were £11,742, of which £10,556 has been collected to date.

The long leasehold property in Grimsby has been placed on the market, with Scotts Property
LLP being instructed as agents, and the Joint Administrators await offers. Expected
realisations from this property cannot be disclosed at this stage for commercial reasons.

The Joint Administrators have marketed the assets of the 35 closed stores along with the
opportunity to occupy the relevant stores either under a licence from the Group company
which holds the lease or threugh a new lease in co-operation with the relevant landlord.
Interest has been received from a number of parties for five of the closed stores.

A transaction in relation to the Retford and Castleford stores was completed on 7 December
2018, with the Joint Administrators realising £29,000 and £14,000 respectively for each
store’s assets.

A further transaction in relation to the Gainsborough store completed on 10 December 2018
with the Joint Administrators realising £50,032 for the assets in this store.

Negotiations are currently underway with interested parties to complete transactions in
relation to two other stores.

The assets from the remaining 29 stores, the Astley office and warehouse and the Grimsby
long leasehold property have been recovered by the Joint Administrators agents, Hilco
Global. A disposal process is ongoing and current expectations are that total realisations will
be ¢.£75,000.

Ernst & Young | 11



Section 2 Purpose, conauct and end of agministration

The vehicles have been collected in by our agents, Hilco Global. They estimate that they will
realise c.£41,000 (net of settlements due to finance companies).

Insurance monies owed to Butchers of £6,010 {in relation to a vehicle which had been written
off in a collision) have been reclaimed to date.

The intercompany balances due from Butchers to Plc, GFRL and GFL will be realised in due
course via the intended distribution to unsecured creditors.

Savings stamps

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, Butchers ran a savings stamps scheme,
whereby customers could purchase stamps from stores which could be redeemed at a later

date. Many customers utilised this savings stamps scheme to help them save for purchases
at Christmas.

Butchers operated a separate bank account and the cash received from customers in relation
to savings stamps was set aside in this account. At the date of appointment, the savings
stamps account had a balance of £84,100.

The directors estimate that the balance on the savings stamps account is sufficient to meet
the liabilities to customers in respect of savings stamps at the date of appointment. However,
there is some uncertainty regarding the value of savings stamps which are outstanding, given
the Group’s policy of writing off outstanding stamps balances at each year end (on 31
January 2018).

During the period where the Joint Administrators continued to trade the business, the 19
stores which were operational continued to accept savings stamps in lieu of payment and as
a result, savings stamps to the value of £72,861 were redeemed and are {o be settled from
the saving stamps account.

However, certain customers were unable to travel to an open store and, since the sale to
Loughanure, savings stamps are no ionger able to be redeemed in-store. Customers with
unredeemed savings stamps are now advised to download a savings stamp letter and form
from the following website https.//www.ey.com/uk/en/servicesftransactions/restructuring/ey-
crawshaw-group-administration , complete the bank details and return it together with the
savings stamps to the Joint Administrators at the below address, marked for the attention of
Alex Nicholls:

EYLLP

1 Bridgewater Place,
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5QR

Any queries in relation to the savings stamps should be emailed to

crawshawgroup@uk.ey.com

To date, the Joint Administrators have received stamps to the value of £7,496. When
combined with the value of stamps redeemed in store since the Administration, this gives a
total balance to be redeemed of £80,357. Accordingly, it currently appears that there will be
sufficient funds to repay all savings stamps in full.

Before payment can be made to customers, the Joint Administrators need to provide an
adequate opportunity for all customers with stamps to apply for a refund. Accordingly, the
Joint Administrators propose to advertise a deadline of 31 January 2019 for customers with
stamps to apply for redemption.

A distribution in relation to the stamps will take place after this date.

Emst & Young | 12



Section 2 Purpose, corduc: ang end of admimistration

RGV Refrigeration partnership

At the date of appointment, Butchers held a 50% shareholding in a joint venture, RGV
Refrigeration.

This entity held ¢.£70,000 in its bank account on 2 November 2018. However, the extent of
its liabilities are unclear. Accordingly, the Joint Administraters are reviewing the affairs of the
business to establish its financial position and the value available to Butchers.

If the assets held by the business exceed its liabilities, Butchers will be entitlted to a 50%

share of the net assets. However, at this stage the position is unclear and the Joint
Administrators are not able to estimate the quantum of any return from this shareholding.

kst & Young 113



Section 2 Purpose, conddJdct and end of admmistration

Administrators’ receipts and payments

Summaries of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 2 November to 7
December 2018 for Plc, Butchers and EYB are attached at Appendix C.

There are no receipts or payments in GFL or GFRL to date.

Pic

Plc had limited funds at the date of appointment and therefore its preferential liability in
relation to the two directors made redundant has been paid from Butchers. This amount
(£1,600) will be refunded to Butchers in due course.

Butchers

Butchers receipts include:

e Cash at date of appointment (£1.43m) and amounts banked post-appointment in
relation to pre-appointment trading {(£79,000);

e Sales in the trading period (£1.3m);

+ Consideration paid by Loughanure in relation to plant and machinery (c£847,000),
freehold property (£200,000), franchises and contracts (£1), goodwill (£1), stock
(c£291,000} and till floats {£9,000). In addition, at 7 December 2018 Butchers held
£32,726 of consideration paid by Loughanure which was due to EYB. This has since
been transferred to EYB. Licence fees of ¢.£52,000 have also been received from
Loughanure in relation to rents due for the period to 31 December 2018.

+ Pre-appointment debtor collections of £88,552; and

+ Insurance receipts of c.£6,000.

Butchers payments include:

» Trading costs such as meat and other purchases, employees, retention of litle,
hauliers, IT and waste collections. The relevant employee costs in relation to the
trading period at the Pockiington store will be recharged to EYB in due course;

+ Costs associated with the safe of business, such as agents fees;

+ Sundry costs such as insurance, the statement of affairs fee paid to the directors and
bank fees; and

» Distributions to secured and preferential creditors (including payment of the Pic
preferential creditors as discussed above).

Third party funds held by the Joint Administrators have been shown separately on the
receipts and payments account. These include stamps monies, charity menies and amounts
received into the Butchers bank account since the sale which are due to Loughanure.

EYB

EYB receipts principally comptise cash at the date of appointment (c£123,000), sales during
the trading period (c£33,000) and pre-appointment debt collections (¢c£11,000).

EYB payments principally comprise trading costs such as meat and other purchases.

Ermnst & Young | 14



Section 2 Purpose, conduct and erd of admimistration

Butichers has received consideration from Leoughanure of £32 726 in relation to the business
and assets EYB and this was paid to EYB after 7 December 2018.

Employee costs in relation to the trading period will be recharged to EYB by Butchers in due
course
Approval of the administrators’ proposals
The administrators are seeking approval of their proposals by correspondence. Further
details of the arrangements and any steps to be taken by creditors are given in the formal
notice of the decision procedure delivered to creditors with these proposals.
Future conduct of the administration
The Jeoint Administrators will:

* Continue to support Loughanure and the landlords of the 19 stores and head office

by administrating payments under the licence to Loughanure and the lease to the
relevant Group entity until the expiry of the licence period on 30 May 2018;

+ Finalise income and liabilities in relation to the Administration trading period for
Butchers and EYB by ensuring all outstanding debtors are collected and all suppliers
are paid;

+ Finalise the outstanding retention of title claims in Butchers;

+ Complete the proposed transactions in relation to two closed stores (and any others
that subsequently arise);

+ Progress and conclude a sale of the Grimsby long leasehold property with the
assistance of their agents Scotts Property LLP;

« Continue to collect outstanding pre-appointment book debts due te Butchers and
EYB;

+ Realise the remaining assets (including vehicles) with the assistance of their agents,
Hilco Global;

+« Collate savings stamps claims received from customers with a view to distributing the
savings stamps account monies;

s Liaise with Michael Hornsby with regard to the financial position of RGV
Refrigeration;

+« Receive and review claims from unsecured creditors of all Companies in preparation
for a making distribution;

+ Continue to assist ¢.355 redundant Butchers employees in making claims from the
Redundancy Payments Service,;

+ Finalise the tax affairs of the Companies.

The end of the administrations

CVL - Plc, Butchers, GFRL and EYB
It is proposed that, at the end of the Administrations, the Companies will move straight into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation upon the filing with the registrar of companies of a notice

pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, in order to distribute
funds to unsecured creditors

E-nst & Young | 15



Sectign 2 Purpose, conduct and end of adm:nistration

It 1s proposed that the liquidators will be Robert Hunter Kelly and Charles Graham John King
of Ernst & Young LLP and that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by the liquidators may be done by either or both of them.

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
3.60(6)(b) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved. |t should be noted in this
regard that a person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be
appointed as liquidator.

GFL

Following the provision of the GFL Statement of Affairs by the directors, the Joint
Administrators understand that there are no creditors within this entity. Given that there is
likely to be a distribution from Butchers in relation to the intercompany balance owed, GFL is
not insolvent.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators propose to take steps to bring the Administration to an
end and to restore GFL to the control of its directors.

Emst & Young | 16



Section 3 Statement of affairs

Statement of Affairs

The directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs as at 2 November 2018 for Plc,
Butchers, GFL and EYB and as at 7 November 2018 for GFRL.

A summary is attached at Appendix B, including a full list of creditors.

We would comment as follows:

Pilc

The intercompany balance due from Butchers to Plc is shown as ¢.£6.7m in the Plc
statement of affairs, and £8.3m in the Butchers statement of affairs. The Joint
Administrators are seeking clarification from the directors regarding this
inconsistency. The expected realisation shown in the Plc statement of affairs is
uncertain untii the value of the claim can be verified.

The Joint Administrators estimate that holiday pay claims will total £17,000,
compared to the directors’ estimate of £22,000.

Buichers

The value realised for the Hull Whitefriargate property was £200,000, compared to
£190,000 estimated in the directors’ statement of affairs.

The level of savings stamps claims in Butchers is not yet determined and may be
higher than estimated by the directors. If savings stamps claims exceed the amount
in the savings stamps account, it will not be possible to repay ail savings stamps
creditors in full.

The cash at the date of appointment shown in the Butchers statement of affairs is
£1.4m, which compares to actual cash at the date of appointment of £1.43m. The
difference relates to amounts held in a Santander account used to bank store
takings, and amounts held in till floats at the date of appointment, which the directors
have not included.

The value of plant and machinery, fixtures and fittings and IT equipment realised by
the Joint Administrators is broadly consistent with the estimates shown in the
statement of affairs.

Expected realisations for vehicles are c.£41,000 compared to the directors estimate
of ¢.£65,000.

Given the closure of 35 stores prior to appointment, a substantial volume of stock has
had to be disposed of, as it was not possible to transfer it to an open store for sale
before the “sell by" date expired. The balance shown in the statement of affairs does
not include any write down in respect of closed store stock. Therefore the Joint
Administrators believe that the directors’ estimated stock balance and estimated
stock realisations are overstated Stock realisations are £300,000 from the sale to
Loughanure (before the results of the stock count), with the remaining stock being
realised via the trading period, which is currently forecast to generate profits of
£118,000.

The debtor balance shown in the statement of affairs does not take account of
¢.£64,000 of balances which the Joint Administrators believe are irrecoverable.
Accordingly, the Joint Administrators believe the estimated realisations are
overstated.

Ernsi & Young | 17



Sectior: 3 Stalement of affars

+ Estimated realisations from prepayments and VAT have yet to be determined by the
Joint Administrators:

+« Amounts paid to preferential craditors in respect of arrears of wages and pensions
total £134,000, compared to the directors’ estimate of £144,000. The Joint
Administrators estimate that holiday pay claims will total £116,000, compared to the
directors’ estimate of £150,000.

» The Butchers statement of affairs does not include balances due to GFL and GFRL
which are shown in the GFL and GFRL statements of affairs. The Joint
Administrators are seeking clarification in relation to this inconsistency.

EYB

+ The asset balances and expected realisations shown in the EYB statement of affairs
are broadly consistent with the Joint Administrators’ expectations.

* The directors’ statement of affairs shows debtor balance of £19,202 at the date of
appointment. The Joint Administrators believe that the balance was £11,742 and the
accordingly, the realisations in the directors’ statement of affairs are overstated.

GFL

+« The asset balances and expected realisations shown in the EYB statement of affairs
are broadly consistent with the Joint Administrators' expectations.

GFRL
+ The GFRL statement of affairs shows that the directors anticipate that the
intercompany debt due from Butchers to GFRL will be realised in full. This is not
correct, as GFRL will participate in any dividend due from Butchers and will not
receive full payment. Accordingly, the realisations in the directors’ statement of
affairs are overstated.

e There is a duplicated debtor and creditor balance between GFRL and Butchers in the
directors’ Statement of Affairs and we are investigating whether this is an error.

Applicable to all Companies

¢ A number of creditor claims, in particular landlord claims in Plc, Butchers, EYB and
GFRL, have yet to be quantified and may be higher or lower than indicated.

+ The values shown do not include the applicable costs of administration and
realisation.

* We have only commented where we consider that material differences may occur.
Estimated outcome for creditors
We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims. The figures have been compiled by Company management and have not
been subject to independent review or statutory audit.

Secured creditors — All Companies

National Westminster Bank Plc, the Company's principal secured lender, had total
indebtedness at 2 November 2018 of £6,285 in respect of amounts drawn on credit cards.

This amount was repaid in full on 2 November 2018.

Ernst & Young |18



Sechon 3 Statement of affairs

Preferential creditors ~ Butchers and Plc only

Preferential creditors have been paid in full in respect of arrears of wages and pensions,
totalling ¢.£134,000 for Butchers, and £1,600 for Plc.

We currently estimate preferential creditors in respect of claims for holiday pay will be in the
region of £116,000 for Butchers and £17,000 for Plc. We estimate that these claims will be
paid in full.

GFL, GFRL and EYB de not have any preferential creditors.

Non-preferential creditors — all companies

These creditor claims continue to be submitted and it is not possible to provide an accurate
estimate of non-preferential creditor claims in any of the Companies at this stage.

Depending on the value of landlord claims admitted in Butchers and Plc, there is a possibility
that the non-preferential creditors of Plc and EYB may receive full repayment. If this is the
case, there may be a surplus available for distribution to shareholders. However, there is no
certainty regarding this and the creditors will be updated in future reports from the Joint
Administrators

According to the statement of affairs, GFL does not have any non-preferential creditors.

Ernst & Young |19



Section 4 Prescribed part

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

The prescribed part does not apply to the administrations of the Companies as

the secured creditor has been repaid in full. Accordingly, all realisations will be made
available to unsecured creditors, after deducting the costs of realisation and preferential
creditor claims (where applicabie).

Ernst & Young | 20



Section 5 Administrators’ Remunerztion and Disbursements

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions reiating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the
Insolvency {(England and Wales} Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication 'A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’,
a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants

in England and Wales at hitps://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or is
available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

Plc

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that
their remuneration in Plc be fixed on the basis of a percentage of realisations.

The rationale for this is that the outcome cf the Administration of Plc is principally dependent
upon the quantum of the distribution from Butchers in relation to the intercompany debtor
balance. Given the uncertainty regarding this recovery, the Joint Administrators believe it is
appropriate for the quantum of their fees to also be dependent upon the value received frcm
Butchers.

It is likely that the amount received from Butchers will be sufficient to allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors. However, there is potential for the amount received to be sufficient to
provide full repayment to unsecured creditors and allow a distribution to be made to
shareholders.

The greater the quantum of the distribution from Butchers, the greater the potential that the
Joint Administrators will need to undertake two separate distributions {to creditors and
shareholders). Accordingly, fixing fees on the basis of 10% realisations will provide an
increased fee for the Joint Administrators in the event that there is more work involved in
dealing with distributions.

Butchers

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that
their remuneration in Butchers be fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and their
staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration, in accordance with the fee estimate
dated 20 December 2018 which is being circulated to creditors at the same time as these
proposals.

The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs in dealing with, the following inter alia,
matters.

+ trading the business profitably for four weeks whilst seeking a buyer;
« undertaking a sales process involving in excess of fifty interested parties;
* liaising with agents to sell all assets not included in the sale to Loughanure Limited;

» dealing with ¢.615 employees, including implementing ¢.350 redundancies and
supporting these employees to make claims for amounts due from the RPS;

= dealing with 20 retention of title claims;

« dealing with enquiries regarding savings stamps from the general public;

Emst & Young | 24



Seckon 5 Administrators’ Remuneration and Dssbursements

« dealing with enquiries from creditors, including trade supptiers and landlords; and
« undertaking work in relation to cur statutory duties.

A significant proportion of the above costs would have been incurred regardless in closing
down the stores and in gathering the assets. As a result, there has been a net benefit to
creditors from the strategy and above work.

EYB, GFRL

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that
their remuneration for each of EYB and GFRL is a fixed fee.

The rationale for a fixed fee in each of these Administrations is as follows:

+ Asale of the majority of the business and assets of EYB has been compieted and the
Administration trading period has ceased;

s The Joint Administrators are in a position to reasonably estimate the work remaining
1o he performed in EYB and GFRL; and

« Afixed fee will provide certainty to creditors of these entities.
All companies

Appendix D contains a more detailed summary of work perfoermed and to be performed by the
Joint Administrators. This includes tasks which we are required to perform under statute or
under obligations imposed by regulatory bodies, as well as tasks necessary in the orderly
winding up of the affairs of each company.

GFL

No remuneration is proposed to be drawn in the Administration of GFL as this company is not
insclvent.

Disbursements

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to the joint administrators. They fall into
two categories: Category 1 and Category 2, The statement of expenses dated 20 December
2018 includes details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements which are expected to be
incurred.

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where thers is
expenditure directly referable to the administration. Categery 1 disbursements can be drawn
without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the administration but
not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include an element of shared or

allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.
Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration.

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed in Plc nor Butchers, the Joint
Administrators propose that they are permitted to charge Category 2 disbursements in
accordance with the statement of expenses included in the fee estimate dated 20 December
2018,

The Joint Administrators do not propose to request permission to draw Category 2
disbursements in EYB and GFRL.

Ernst & Young | 22



Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company Information Plc

Company Name: Crawshaw Group Plc

Registered Office C/O Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,

Address: Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS11 5QR

Registered Number: 04755803

Trading Name(s): Crawshaw Group Plc

Trading Address(es): Unit 4 Sandbeck Way Hellaby Industrial Estate Rotherham
South Yorkshire S66 8QL

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators; Robert Hunter Kelly and Charles Graham John King
Date of Appointment: 2 November 2018

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Directors

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) - 1113 of 2018

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly
Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised issued and fully paid
{Ordinary) Number £ Number £

INVESTCO 1 33,594,490 1,679,724.5 33,594,490 1,679,724.5
CHASE 15,000,000 750,000 15,000,000 750,000
NOMINEES

LIMITED

THE BANK OF 7,276,975 363,848.75 7,276,975 363,848.75
NEW YORK

(NOMINEES)

LUNA 5,680,117 284,005.85 5,680,117 284,005.85
NOMINEES

LIMITED

CHASE 4,461,015 223,050.75 4,461,015 223,050.75

NOMINEES
LIMITED

MR JOHN 3,571,762 178,588.1 3,571,762 178,588.1
KELLY

Ermst & Young | 23



Appendix A Statutory 'nformation

HSBC GLOBAL 3,311,071 165,553.55 3,311,071 165,553.55
CUSTODY
NOMINEE (UK)
HARGREAVES 2,673,341 133,667.05 2,673,341 133,667.05
LANSDOWN
(NOMINEES)
HSBC GLOBAL 2,600,000 130,000 2,600,000 130,000
CUSTODY
NOMINEE (UK)
HARGREAVES 2,509,793 125,489.865 2,509,793 125,489.65
LANSDOWN
(NOMINEES)
Other 32,346,485 1,617,324.3 32,346,485 1,617,3243
(Unspecified)
TOTAL 113,025,049 5,651,252.5 113,025,049 5,651,252.5
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Nick Taylor Secretary and 21 May 2018 N/A N/A

Director
James John Director 26 Aprit 2017 N/A N/A
McCarthy
Mark Howard Director 25 October N/A N/A
Naughton- 2011
Rumbo
James Viggars Director 21 May 2018 N/A N/A
Stephen Director 26 May 2017 02 November 200,000
Henderson 2018 Qrdinary Shares

Ermst & Young | 24



Appendix A Statutory Information

Company Information Buichers

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:
Registered Number: 02359681
Trading Name(s):

Trading Address(es):

Crawshaw Butchers Limited

C/O Ermnst & Young LLP 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS11 5QR

Crawshaw Butchers Limited

Unit 4 Sandbeck Way Hellaby Industrial Estate Rotherham
South Yorkshire S66 BQL

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:
Date of Appointment: 2 November 2018
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference:

The appointment was made by the Directors

Robert Hunter Kelly and Charles Graham John King

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds,

Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) - 1114 of 2018

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other

European Union Member State.

Share capital
Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Crawshaw 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Group Plc
(A Ordinary)
Crawshaw 549 5.49 549 549
Group Plc (B
Ordinary)
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Mame Secretary Dale appoinied Date resigned shareholding
Nick Taylor Secretary 1 August 2018 N/A N/A
Nick Taylor Director 21 May 2018 N/A N/A
James Viggars Director 21 May 2018 N/A N/A

Ersi & Young | 25



Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information GFL

Company Name: Gabbotts Farm Limited

Registered Office

Address:
Registered Number: 03955177
Trading Name(s): Gabbotts Farm Limited

Trading Address(es):

Rotherham South Yorkshire S66 §QL

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators:

Date of Appointment: 2 November 2018
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference:

The appointment was made by the Directors

C/O Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, West Yorkshire, L311 5QR

Unit 4 Hellaby Industrial Estate Sandbeck VWay Hellaby

Robert Hunter Kelly and Charles Graham John King

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds,

insolvency and Companies List (ChD) - 1126 of 2018

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other

European Union Member State.

Share capital
Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number E Number £
Crawshaw 143,273 54,665.526604 143,273 54,665.526604
Group Plc
(Ordinary)
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareheliding
Nick Taylor Secretary 1 August 2018 N/A N/A
Nick Taylor Director 21 May 2018 N/A N/A
James Viggars Director 21 May 2018 N/A N/A

Ernst & Young |26



Appendix A Statuiory information

Company Information GFRL

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:
Registered Number: 03953569
Trading Name(s):

Trading Address(es):

Gabbotts Farm (Retail) Limited

C/O Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds West Yorkshire, LS11 5QR

Gabbotts Farm (Retail} Limited
Unit 4 Hellaby Industrial Estate Sandbeck Way Hellaby

Rotherham South Yorkshire S66 8QL

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:
Date of Appointment: 7 November 2018
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference:

The appointment was made by the Court

Robert Hunter Kelly and Charles Graham John King

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts at Manchester,

insclvency and Companies List (ChD) — 3055 of 2018

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regwiation

The EC Council Regulation cn Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other

European Union Member State.

Share capital
Class Authorised issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Gabbotts Farm 46,002 48,002 465,002 46,002
Limited
(Ordinary)
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Nick Taylor Secretary 1 August 2018 N/A N/A
Nick Taylor Director 21 May 2018 N/A N/A
James Viggars Director 21 May 2018 N/A N/A

Ernst & Young |27



Appendgix A Statutory Information

Company Information EYB

Company Name.

Registered Office

Address:
Registered Number: 04390139
Trading Name(s): WF Burton Buichers

Trading Address(es):

East Yorkshire Beef Limited

C/O Ernst & Young LLP 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS11 5QR

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:
Date of Appointment: 2 November 2018
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference:

The appointment was made by the Directors

Unit 4 Sandbeck Way Hellaby Industrial Estate Rotherham
South Yorkshire S66 8QL

Robert Hunter Kelly and Charles Graham John King

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds,

Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) - 1124 of 2018

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carried ouVexercised by any ane of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other

European Union Member State.

Share capital
Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Crawshaw 2 2 2 2
Group Plc
(Ordinary)
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehoiding
Nick Taylor Secretary 1 August 2018 N/A N/A
Nick Taylor Director 21 May 2018 N/A N/A
James Viggars Director 21 May 2018 N/A N/A

Emst & Young | 28



Appendix B Diractors' Statement of Affairs

Appendix B irectors’ statement of affairs

Rale 3 30

Statement of affairs

Crawstaw Group Pio x fmrsaaoa
b
i e e
High Court of justice, Business ard Property Coarts | 5 Court case numbar
4 H H
n Leeas, irsohvency ang Comparses List {ChD) ‘ ' 1113012018
13 H

A Irger raTa a9 Bintement as ta the affairs of (2) Cray

o ragaterec
S o wemed pstate Rothetam Soulh Yorsshee, S65 8QL

b}irsericate  on the (b) 2 November 2018 . tre data that the compary entered adminstration.

Statement of Truth

| cedbeve thal the facts stated in s statorert of atfai-s are a full, true and completa staternernt of
e affwrs of the above named company as (b) 2 November 2018 __ the date that
he Company entered admsstration

Ful- name gl TN e 2

Signed £ "

Dated AFrfn (-.f;

MRAZ IR

Trnst 8 Yaung ' 29



Appendix B Directors' Statemeant of Affairs

A —Summary of Assels

ARGats

Assats subject 1 fixed charge

Asgsats subect in laating chargs
Cash

I-lercompany balance with Crawsraw B.ulchers Limsted

pPrepayments
VAl racovery

UNthanged Basats.

Edtrnated ictal assels avaidahle for preferenha cradiars

Sgnatura s Date

. 1 L e JO——

ALHECY

Boox Estirnated In
Yakia Rea.se
LE} )
i
|
1,
1
i
i
1561 g +.661
H
£.885 537 i 1,236,535
+
15513 4128
t 381 1,381
5,704 56
L 1143606
s9fal)d

Emst & Young | 30

&

i




Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affaws

A1~ Summary of Liabllitles

Estimaled total assels available for preferential
credilomn [carried from page A) £

Liabilitien £

Preferential creditos E

Esbmated
{0 realze
iF)

1 143,608

=1500
-22.000

T 120,905
NIA

1,120,008

NiA

9,120,208

{71

Atrars of wages 1,800
Houday 1tay -22,008
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors T Y A
Estimated prescrbed part of ~et prope 1y where applicable {10 carry forward) £
Estimated tolal assets avsiable for fioating charge hoiders £
Dac'e secured by floating charges [
Estimated deficiency/uurplue of assets sfter floating charges £
Essirated prescnbed par- of ~ot proporty whero apphcablo {Sroug i aaen) [
H
.
Total asssts availphle t0 unsecured croditors F3

Unsecurea non-profermrbal cleims (oxctuding ary shonfad 1o Feaung charge
holdars !

Trade Cregaurs

LIRS Bae!:)
Landiord Claims £87, 1327 .
' f
Aseruals/GRNI ! B4 534 %
Ll
-8.0C0
Parmct
PILON 53,250
Redundancy
Estimated deficswncy/aurplus an regards non-preferential creditors R
fascluding any shartfall to fisating charge holdars) £

ALEGIRNE

1120005

-G27, 335
-84 524

-101,250

264 585

Crmst & Young | 34



Appendix B Dwrectors’ Statement of Affairs

Shortha ko Foaling chirge roldecs {HIOUght dows; £
Estimated deficiencylsurplus as regards crediiors i ¢ 268 596
ssued and caded up captal -5851 254
-5,55 254
T -
l

Estimated total deficlency/surplus ss regards members £ l -5 354 888

N
Sgnature /f‘?‘"f/‘“”’ Ca® arfoted

AL BT

Ernst & Young | 32



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affars

.
12043 arlEbg
i
H
s 4 M v e e o 4 h eesasemasaaa
: A A LD ST TR BT D L N M BRSO N 5 HREDRE, £t
I . L
ab L A WRE T, 0 0 b LR § ¥ RAARE Bt () ! % R
w ! SHEMINEYE TSN T
; ‘ (% b e H R T LR L L PR EICIECRL o TH
— e . 1 - e a0 e e e e s« me e o
L aaet 2% RN, SO0 R RS BL BV A
i
; TR = TR e R L SRR L T AW B, MR R
H
| i
. ro ¢ et {0 RO NULIRAL aRravaipr) b bo bR L et
R B T U - s - d . o v n B T S S P s
, [CIay 2 £ 25T DR DS DGOSR HI S W R
H [ T=0 YOF |57 B007 2005 MRuasog areine S50macs | T
Lo
3 wanh WA B AT DBy -1 TBPONSOT LA KB LLE DD
Ap AT |0 iy, Bprar g oy Apuronn K o saeieg] 10 Lirolag SRiPphy ADRD [ SN

DRI MRDISH Dyl 40 DROOAAT BITIR0 Bt Renly vl 6 8 5T sahdd 90 09 ouE BTS00 DU TR
sy S0 L 8 S8 T LOSSRE0S £ ALEThI0 Bud o AL LON0 8 1] 0 LOT. May Dl oppeed Sie SaoNes 0 9pool [ Aadne auy) 0 Souense J. R
TR Do UKD SO B BIumenadin oms B0 ppetn & Busis sy e DEED 2 Doy 0t KU i AR DUB SORDRD £ 0T BRI 104 PPN

SHOLIQ3HD ANVJWOO

Ernst & Young | 33



Appendix B Directors” Statemeant of Affairs

SHIATOHIYVHS ANVYJWOOD

S | v ool areey pomel0) | ook Sl eeny |
o 500 T VYD § MIN UOPUO] SMuBAY DOOWAIRH 04 PRP———
500 HE HOIUBY DARRDT NN 41N |
Ten oo T oy wewean meg o N
[ra Ry 14 R0 ELMY [Eeuny .0 .
0o [rrd NSZ WZD 3 VOO 19 UOSFIA £ 96TOH IHARRGN pan
i {SB0uLEON BYIRT IusiaA
509 ot |12 501wt oo oeoy oeyinss ko oy O | 1L SRRG S Ay
w0 N L dAB 1002900 EEIONAW BT 10 X080 |yt o e, ooy
‘s00 A T4 M dAB 500 #e0eng pERane IS0V § F9i 108 04 &E%ﬁhﬂﬂ
o 500 ovsia | 446 100 oG veBmm soine paL g g | oo TSN
00 o0z WD MDY S3ELT ABI) 0B |4
. 00 &ar SEDY LBAG A |
Ten ok T ey oo
o ) s THAAS R B
DRy FNELS J7 ST SRR Dot {apaoROd ] SR AOOWTUT JO HLTN
EALON  SMBuS O Oy

Ernst & Young | 34



Appengix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

T b

T e e S T R AN T |
<G00 ovvmmm . wh] ih: &E«.ﬂ?._z HeBmoree ﬁ?&q ] G701 #OF O PR RRILAN - g.wm
o T N o o o WG BETW . ;
M o HeH i Bl | SO0} BISEOMBN AEBNOBD B0 Bl CI0; ¥OB Od u_w_E.Q EBRIILON r_..sadm ;
"4e0 0L Shoy wosAERY Ay
00 b FROE B | AN
| 502 .uwwf : 4di IV LR 9STOH BTGB sy #nbofeulsg ﬁosom
I
L4R0 BOH LG Au0d iy Ay
o o T ILEL RO BT
,30 f.:w gwnggh
500 ozt | PROY BISOUBY BECOH SASELEY DI AN iy Mk O S see0
G0 144 WL 9] LR A I

R Q4114

" R PR T UAR N
¥ Anpowr Spmop 9009 | N

SDDDAE DIEMOH Sm,ﬁw&:z»

' YWR VEQD womet ey ARy IS £9 DAL T 50N LX) ey

R LacEw N

SHER WEg)) 30NBN N
DEYILT HBBULLON,
Budgan |08 SAROVER

e e e R B T T T SRR
! Bty S DO S.00.00 kypi3g 30 XA WG IO wAE ] |

dHS i VOIRIOT E g R,

500 bOE

B3 ¢it
o T we e
Mm.oc uesss
S e e

- [ 800 oz

Ernst & Young 135



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

aul ] won egseovan aebeogeq wilag BU] §Z0; XOB Og

0 Q006 Nk PN Y UEEUD AR W 0D AR SNOH OHuB0y | SDAerT 10 400,00 Bl
Y 59482 MRG0T LIS Ay
“ Mo 434 BAHO CPY SN
- Yo -~ R E——
w 00 i FUDET | 5FT POSEH SK
w 00 oA SRR SUOT I
umom , o V6 JZOM wopuon) #ow By 08 | ﬂﬂﬂgziﬁﬁugﬁ
's00 o0 S0 Buned et |
00 QOV0005 4 VXS iHE WIOURSUSOR IR} | ETLL 08 O TR ] SRRLION, TP
1400 gioimh VX6 | HE 4Poussuinog S5sasen) | 761 %0 O oo 00NN WRaD
o grm,owm.g odL - BuneD By F0324 S
m 0 w204 TR W SO |
- 500 v BCRD Suy Sily
00 £66955 RIS ¥ 3 KDL UM ABUED 80 DI D B0 adouny preselizyy ouen
| 00 o PUROLY UL
- %nmﬂs O omsr . BLWEDT u0pu0T Swely Snef g 8SMOH MAS wacf 00 Y4 s%sfﬁwo“%
o {500 200 X51 86 PBULT SPSILON Limaag

Ernst & Young | 36



Appendix 3 Dhrectors' Sratement of Affairs

(g0

FLALY
09

Fith]

GO0

W&v

90

430

S0 0

il

S0

509

&0

DG 18

809

XN

€7 705, A404f DI 44 |

0 DUERS| 7 NG 18RILG wOERETT G 85T Aaeg

£ Pl 2 W3NG LS wOSMBL G AsTOH Aneg i

VO] W DUty Ao !

PROQ SBUTLS PN

PP BuAer B8 WK
R

ABUESB(] 0 B8O UuOl uly
SoRION DAL |

wga,__,taz jsaoiheg

EA B LBGOY .| ,
el Auibay PERT I

AWE] DEMET SOf ’

QM 158 AI54E 19U LOSIOD BMOL URSOD A, E———

I
oo g oL

SRR LOLES O LT 4

PR SBLLE LBGOY 4G

T IR RO T TRTIATR T «
Spsiiey SR -

Rt Tt S

TSRO VAGET T BETE
FAK T DU PR AU v

bs3 aa0.f50n DuBED .

Ernst & Young 37



Appendix 3 Directors’ Statement of Affairs

500 ooty | SO IZDT woPT BN, OO 8810 Aingiies PO S AAILON B L,

A D i&pﬁw
4§ g KDY LunT |
SN B uBBIG wRT A |

,%23‘ , ﬂ
0 oomvs | BV £ COMBNT 984S joH DO D0 M I p———
U EE,T!:E. e ettt et e o 4
§00 06:+ | Y6 §7 0ot 19845 58 MO 004 | PRALF] SBBELON, WuB m
i ,_ k
400 A TT ﬁ BYE LY RO Y LIOAS HH DI 001 | DR | BSUUON Wt 1
SO0 14 Bea  -seibuasdey 203 44 |
s00 OoE SBNT AEGLEP N
wueny |
o i | ey sueg whagey s
GO 000r BB B sy f
|
500 o0 58193 3D MAT N f
G0 1 VOSEF WO Ay
00 0043 S —————————"h [T LU EE L LT
] ook Esuungy essd |
500 tee 1131 IS PSRN, WM, EI0UY DEN0H AT pewy
subiruep3 JO @wnQ Bu)
ki) 114 ulBEng wemy) ures

webbng iw_. =1

3

Ernst & Young | 38



Appendix B Duectors' Statemnent of Affaws

g0 e iRy sapﬁ_,.fs.m
Cwe e Prry——

, 0% v frivi DAEAY whialEN G SN m

_ |
Two v e sbueag dueq 4y |
Cwe aw T Samopmanarm |
00 SELLS | 114 €1 00091 Bueonng 81 AN Eﬁwwmmg |
Tewe e o :...:E.Wﬁmmw!‘.m
S0 o D AF WY LBULEQ .Mm,,m

' 590 % DI W] G AR M
w0 e %&;&ﬁ%ﬁmﬁgw
‘oo e BRIy

§

‘50 9% Beaen Leg Ve g By m

- e e

Do LNTEE

S 4w MY N

50D ik DSBS wiD P BG LB M AN

00 X0 AL+ AS Aarsusne Log R18d 15 82T YO8 Od - PRLUAT EDWALON 19520 |
N t

00 £il SBUT 4 N BDY

- . R
:
t
;

00 i DODHIBE:] JUBT BUIOT S

{

Ernst & Young | 3%



Appendix B Direclors’ Statement of Affairs

HG 156 DISUE PROY DusY wit0g asenbs aBei0z; aur |

R

00 srtie | _— wMOTRLE ] saneRsal
! |
. ! ) T L . e T Pt T U T TRRRNEON T
00 AHEEIST % HE 15T RIS DROY JOUTY W05 Sarmbg 868100 BuD _ ot ] Songadit |
B et e e et SRIPLLE [ | SN
s Fis T _ THE 358 OIUR PROY S0uDUY uireg #ﬁ&m&.&oug“ wgﬁaw&w&mﬂﬂ
— H
560 b0, | HE S50 OIPR DROY KDy GIrog gﬁm&e%uw.cm whegsuRe 1 savwadiaey
|
. PR TSRRIORT |
09 oiekz | THS 158 OIS PROY DY 41RO dvEnbg ab8y03 SO | umopeR] SEAEabat
: * SEBILON |
L L9 ﬁ HE 15 OIS0 ROy DUty oy aamb ebero U0 éﬁwﬁfﬁ&hﬁ ‘
R T rmm T i el el s ) A et o o 1T T DR (SSALON
500 005 __ HE 1SH OIS PROY WY N0 BeEnby 388107 B psue | seaBaTy |
T T e T T T TR |
00 iPBigRi ﬂ HE 158 KISSE PEOY DudY UIMOG Enbs sbapo] w0 Mo ] sazadey |
. i
o 1 m A5 PAS ROHORE Aep SoRUDOY SEno WUSEL | o e y%?ﬁz w

e - T aﬂnﬂd
504 DON% A45 A3 00GIBEE AR SLALDLOR BEniy 1 CHRRUON, 91¥ S0
- - —— m——— T le
wo el Ay GusmilED duer S

e o 16000 |G Uiy S
0 oo0n T Gerakio ey s |
500 008  sbang she S

09 1999 " %mu .mcmp_é W
%o 8 Ay am)Supet smooR (] N

b E

o v M e o P AA.\w
ATV PO T MAHEY AN

Ernst & Young | 40



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

G0 ety oo
S0 BRLR
S0 e
N T Fa o
500 67
B G By
o h 6
e 420 Wtk
wo e
500 o
00 RX0E
p ’ S0 F1av4
GO0 (4H
D a0 i
00 850,

PETOE

R B~ v 01 Ha
BHG i3 Ot SuEnlg g.wmumw 890 Ly AJOIENIH RGOS I H

i TR I
Oxnvﬁmg..“?wavmmvwamnvww gﬁ.ﬁzmmzﬁﬁzwgwouﬁx

SHWMOH WY B4

MO BDUENBNT M_M :
- ]
WOLOH WO LY

ot s i |

SOURGH EDVEA|R 58]

S:0H iy B8] B8N

DB 7 i wa3OH |

NBZ NPT ST SEORNN 2

1

st DO L WA AR

B :nzum. ﬂ.ﬂﬁ..: . sIswV}mD %&Fﬁmﬂﬁm.ﬁe« (

woEs BB paeQ .

D85

sgoncay sBauwsr pacoy
S_P&x mw_._ SHUEIG S

PEMCH mm&.ﬁa mﬁw@?

DR AER Kby wt0%

S3LEH SBILE DAB(] %

PRRY 250y Tkl B

5

Enst & Young |41



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

136 PiSM BaSPORRIS Digud7) PEOH wﬁrﬂg‘—wﬁu daunre,

LT Q0004 vﬁ&ﬁ SHMELGCN -w&%x
00 24246+ DUZ JXH Kepsen pRo Al DAL BAUILION 08H
%o BEL6Y OUZ iXH AEY OV bl | DOVUT 50RO 96
|s00 awe0r Dz i veimn peoy Apouy P SO LN 06H |
»
00 L DNZ iXH ¥Epm4 DEOM Aputil | DML SHBUALLON P5H
‘500 14724 - R—————— DR BN WS
560 omeiL  OMZHYeRmM PEOM AL | Do seRson dey
;
B soktes C ONZaxH e DEGy Al | DWW saeuuoN I |
500 So0vENL T g o e owoy A P p-——
T?u 202  OHE 113 0P TG RS & reisoz §§u¥
M 200 LHRIEE S  OHGYI3 w0D0T SATES EDREDE | acuien knoin e voar |
00 #1908 DHG 11 4000 DATDS CHEAD R | o uuony Apoisns oty s
B - kS oo DM YT 0P BETREEPREDR | youmtucry ko et St
lgo0 55962 OHS i 3 20pu0T fuenbG eoRuED ¢ gzazz%?uﬁ_uﬂp
T PRy T
00 [Jan=s] DHS i w0p0T S/enbg epmess § sauilLon a&gu GO0 MEH
o 00ick | DHOPI3 cOPOT STES BRI | e mcns S0 a0 oty
o0 bbbk DHS $13 00} 81805 EDRUEDR | s01uep kporSnsy a0 AT

Ernst & Young 42



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

s

f, §00 TEIQ::. | ST B % S1o0 aligaun | LeRazEg Lo g _ DRI BBBILION :i
'go0 £EBER “ SEF Hy L by siap alipugur | weads wrow g2 DA LT SR WO m
! . . g ) L]

500 AR 20 : DM ¥i 3 0DU0T DAMDE EDUUR) g MUY X \BamalLoN] sBdeD sewer !
500 12 \ DG |36 SOPUON Bu), 1B, 2004 YL Sbpug wopuen ; o Eénﬂesmﬁ_

g0 DEPPEGEE | [B7 £8 Weubullrg WOy JDU0D 6 LA0D B0UOD Lo iy |
! : FOPUT] SRR |
o il KV .57 8D 180415 BOWO0UNQ UROG BIUBUINT o ne ) cauit BaL SR _

. N " " - T T T m o pmemmnn Ty e o aﬁmgé%:,

500 4e0eBeL HVE L1 69T RIS WOWOOUN) WRDWWIRT o ae o eaoRia) |

, iy i TTTE Y Ny
-3 SBEEETE XV 57 5837 180.IG SGUCOUN] LNOD BEBANT oy oo pagoraLug !
Sl o atd - FIG .3 HODUOT BELp A PUED RnDg pDmR ] adue] g A N g S |
W0 B3 Loy Bty By w
P, ey e e e e e — iim
500 b HBt Lansls A, |
i

S0 Yibik. . 514 NEDF LOPUOT BBUOURN (51 G0P &g PRl T seRsUON Dueap) |

I i
c - * e R |

400 ot : ML OUITH I ROW BT (0 LG S ALMILOD Jimal ") |
! -
00 saubrH 1eg it |
[ i
aoo s Sna

|

Ernst & Young |43



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

SOu

S0 VEECIE 337 i SHSOuDUEY, SAEND Doeg Renp SBumpn b | PBLLET SoBuLIy Bsme] |
560 L6622 e e THL T sawuwoN sesme |
500 e | [ ——
200 LELs uBNET SBLLET VN K w
$00 o0 T abuet pamp sea K
) Eh Aal kg was N
500 048 fwBa) BB A KT |
W - ARy 3403 B
o 9 BB e 5D WO AR
- 500 204 IGE & sy wenr N |
T - $00 %66 " sy
B SO0 feird Sy G G »..ﬂm
$0'0 Q005 vty Giud |
Y Q0L b3 sRuOL UBAT DK
kkkkkkkk - 00 HOE V14 BIDD UOpU0T LS VLSO _ Wﬁoﬁxmw@ﬁm&wﬂﬁ& Szmz,.
] D00CE WIS HZOT 0u0T IMAE UELIOD b ! PaMLI S@BUALON wod W T |
SHE PL ) Sepa B0mn | wemsds O RS m

PIRHAT BORFLLON Ll |

Ernst & Young | 44



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

el ¥

JS00 006 YWY L MN SOPuOT BIBAY DOOMAEH O | PBILL SEMALON POOMLIAT m
i
LS00 [ CoilT4 wun Aaliug paed N
500 ot VG, AN SSHRI0T DRy DOOHDAL POV T SBRIALON ¥ T
GO0 £5:0809 WD L MN 20D0uOT 3Ly DOCWMBREH ()} _ PR AT ERSLON BulT
50 8508 GEWEOT WO AEDE Y D
400 4] o] KISy VAR
=) £ ohor A B S
g " T RO TR Y PORe]
s ko PO 0 |3 U
T - 5|
WG L4 | Aoy 5euBa D JOJRWOT N
e - o s gy
sho £ | Mo ADDA W] S
15 k. ARET MDY W
Go o O POLET DRy SIK
500 B SMART S8 ARSIl
500 0% VO Y FWETE B
500 0. HOBBYT DipmDT] Wl A%
200 [ BMDET JIBTETT S
: i ;
800 STBELZ I3 SN iRsay ey shenD nopeg kenD shurpug b DE,-LL:T SB3ULON EJEME]

msi & Young | 45

=



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

500 o
1500 T0vE:
o0 o
o 500 %
09 i3
500 00k
w0 ovs
1§00 o008
500 055
a4 302
o ) S0 o5
500 wor
(%00 o2
,,,,,,, 500 ot
%00 75
\\\\\ 50 DOROT
(500 #5EE

..........

0 Pusiy 7 WG] U0 SuBydag |5 7 WeroH sheay N ,
5 §2 w BROGEO sl

1
Aoy SR BRI AN

263 BuuByy Aoty 7R |

duawgﬁﬁﬁimgﬂw

;;;;;;;;;;;;;; PR |
By AN S |

o Mwiou_u-.ﬂcﬂn.qm Esw

e e v——— ——
FRUMELLEN, DAY m

SSRSEN PUB( BRI I |

SIS R o |

oy s ) |

WEuR PuRivg B K_am
T :_
s Riud] Piey S |
L e
MY USDRN Aa4080 N |

VD LA HOPUDT B Py DOOMBRY (), | PALLT BBl POSHAEKT |

|

t |

VYD LN LODUGT B sBy PODIOSTH O} | PBILAT ERBUILON Doompud | |
i . i

Emst & Young | 46



Anpendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

8_..__ o SRW s_ 1. T1100%an T peak g B ng an e Sy o PaRET seBuloN SuRily D
200 000G ” 11 £ oodan] bee g e ng san BAoY 4l | %&ﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂm
00 i  wuimg sukenn |
@ PE0B ¢ 136 AZD3 OPOT (B OPUDT (Z; FSTOH OO |, DAL SBGOH Wi BSg

| |
500 ik Bled ) MBLELLBH iy
G340 ] i R LR S Y T ,,
00 vGsz ' sucniey LawoN sebrog g
500 €12 g e Repoan

L AT s —— PR ]
Fray ] [ BT R HBNGD Weor N -
209 ® RPHC BEUMK Buf ol

woe b T e rvae
4§00 me | [S{ 135 V00T DI 8DU YNNG MPOH YRIING S22 NS POLIT 500 LIy SN “
w00 @ T s a8 e s
500 . 3 oonW seol
SG9 2f DRI iy BT SRR .,
00 SHEZ VOb £43 OPOT 1M ABUBD B/8nDS 100D 7 | gﬂﬂqﬂmﬂm
00 ot |

5101 w W[ waiR(] I

Ernst & Young |47



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

TIIET

Rt o4 T oodant DO g Bupeng n ] AOY POUUK Y Buising O | DAL SBBUANON Blityg |
Bih] Uk g mboy paeg AN
00 0 RN} DRAE Y I ,
o0 224 S0y mﬁﬁ__umﬂn_“
w0 0002 , NYi E1NL W) SYP0UMBS 4R (005 9y PaLAT ggzw@%&.
o 800 M H €8 Weubuiag 13845 1euwaN G asncH Lngaalsen | fw_éﬂﬁmwiﬂdmmh
500 G000+ ) H14 £8 Weubu LG 19945 (8O 57 9570H Amaoue) SaaLION #%ﬁhﬂh.
: 00 QUGH9s Wi £ UARGUULI) 19945 LEWN G 98mOH Angialue 83:.5 Saunoeg MM_MM
§00 00006+ H1 8 WeafoLisg 18848 yewweN G8 BSncH @e%_a,. s az._ﬁm._HNH
,,,,, ¥ S P |
W0o 000t m H14 £8 weubourg 19325 couman g 357cH .?e&su _ SN £3an0g Uy |
o 00 X m 1L T8 Wabuliag 19045 FeumoN 51 3570H :ési.q U __M__WMM;
N 500 o2 B N WG iy
%o oS S mﬁmua&_,aﬂz_
500 04EVE 114 £1:00007 pooH sond Braning som} 40y Su) Do SO0EILON Bsing
00w | T 000 pew e bumng animi sl | powi) sseuuon bueas
‘w0 00056 _ |

TT4 €7 00dsan pray g Dsqeng sen Bhay a1 | peiwnt seswwop Seusiag
1

Ernst & Young | 48



Appendix B Diwectors’ Statement of Affars

P o |
o7 000z |
500 b, “
00 00¢
,,,,,,,,, Y pez
500 e |
- 00 £v0
500 ok
00 50859
00 00067 N
00 0002
56 o0
T e oo )
w0 o0 )
d
§00 L EDeg f
50 e b
oo

o

NB. +57 80887 OO0 DR 6

. L

FM2 LG PR 100 DuoB 6 (RN, Rk TDeN
L T

Z0Z 157 50897 100D DLORE | (58BN Bk BUpaY
| ,
f peui] |

ITE W1 50091 ooy Doy g | | (SBRAWON; Bl BLDBY |
¥

Mg 457 508eT) rdD Rﬁm@ ;

ITE 51 SPr L Lol POl 6 .

u_,.«.ﬁmeﬁ&oogsm M
212551 idggmw
2rE VG s0ae Lm0 Puol |
217 157 5p8E LNOD PR 6

ZPT 157 5009 P00 DUOR

N_,.w www gd § PG G

Nwmwm._ ELd ESQ&m

_
,
:
|
W
e e e e e e h
w
M

FAN4 m._ wvwﬂréﬁrbma

FTE 6T ST e suof & M

ZrZ &7 5P83 LNOD PuOEE |

(6 GON] Buk BUDRY :

R e

(SBmsILON} Bk Bupay

TR
(58Fu LLON] Bul BLLD3Y |

T T e

(v lUON | dul BupeNy ,
ol

(288 LLON! Sl MLEDEY |
T I

(BB O] Buk BLDIY |
TTT T T TR
(S0 Won] Sl awoay
TR

(S Waopg) ul BDG
S T

(SBdw WO Fuf BLLDSY
5L
Agmgz",eiy%m
oo ‘iu-nuwm
»&w&gzm?&gm
o i

IBEE DN | Bk BLLDBY
U
(RN ok TEpRY

AR Ml |

£msi & Young |48



Appendix B Directors' Statemen: of Affairs

P

e 000221 YV LN UOPUOT SEBNY DOOWMEH 04 | oosaiuon 5900 SEVMDFS
,,,,, 09 i ggaﬁmﬁzm
,m& 9.: . NG S18 drustove] S 100G woeg G oburn] oyl | pejwn) SasLON anbany
§04 008k AVE HPOT uOPUCT BuBT BING 7 BSNOH YuBLBAY paRiLLY sauLLo Koy
] ¥ ssafioy BEGEE LI
EEEEEEEEEEE 500 W31 HENR OGS I
800 QUOBEDI SVE NZDF uauoTaieledousd 56 | P (Seeulon ! A0y
509 #aTT SVE NZO3 bmvol usﬁssﬂ Dol saeioN 00y
500 i Sgoy why, K AN
09 oze oo SRS SR PR Ao g QO | BTV SO0 Bi el !
T w0 s  spueay el mastuy s
G090 po: - »Wimmm Eo_". &w&kf H
s00 SHEZ spyoud g sfuosn H
el e £
509 4 ABung; Buna, 1583 8BNS DA BRNDS WH0IT) Bl L0 LS _‘ B AU BN SEY wa,&wwm
500 ok 202151 $pOOT LNty ptg L (5BALON} wxm_ﬂwﬂ m
500 oG S Eagﬁséyami oo skeuoy
509 0 ZrZ 157 50997 NGO PUORE | ﬁg__azvmxﬁw

Ernst & Young | 50



Apperdix B Directors’ Staterment of Affairs

=G

T4
S0 %
WO *
T ae 0062
%00 b4
T e a2z
T e 5
w00 2k
- T gen oy
S 00 PGP
5o 20007
500 o
T wa az
S00 Fargle
w0 o002
‘‘‘‘‘‘ 0% SELLLD
@0 oz

ciefZ EMN 40D% O] PERSCLEH IBAIE PUCH BUBUCAIS IS | o Lqeanise)y SUBCBIG IS
|

ANl 2N ARSI BRAS 00F 62 05N By A

08 20 MOBED 104G LOAIS 0 | samuon cosugini B S5

XVENLDT W00 MR malORULRE G 200 Wl

750 1 ZdH SOnE Anasay PROY PRYXO 38N0H POND

SOBLBANG SBR L LBTOY 4

B e

WNATOT DBLIY MBS AR

B A

TERRG TN
oy TODI] S

VS MDA Y

|

OB SR

9T ] RFTEARITL§

T R
SRGWALDN, T "I By 1S

" sowpag auder eSSy

Tutr LM

m

D5G 7D molisBg 18835 WEIAIS BT | capuiuon 6L 9\ R 4 ILE

BULG DO R
FHIET

T L §

BRI ¢
vy § e g IR

PaLLT ng wany :@Bug

%ﬁcﬁlm%ﬁﬁ

ol SBEULLON BUBYS

JHEUG SBEN

E-nsl & Young | 51



Appendix B Directors’ Staterent of Affairs

500 O00IG1
500 L
00 BOYE 5
£0'0 o201
00 o
Y £450§
 wo ¥
ttttt »w S0 o029
) 500 it
T 05022 M
“s00 957
Foon ot
$00 000
00 VBLsg w
S00 595
§00 o
i

e e e Y ._ e * a8 1

B4 113 900u0 euph i D SsNDG EDEED 94080 dro i | _  plia S0melLON S8R0 m
3m §53 GOPI0T g A BB BUENDG BLEUED B30 oG _ | pRULIT SO0 SURDA,

m_m 33 SOPURT i Al D) 2IDG BPRVED adns) dnodt) | | b SPRERNY 323_,M

¥BUEGH) BUBIN Epabuy o5y

pagom | (wmbiep auBg s |

VL NFD T UODIOT Ar] § b 62 DAY SRRAUDN 1OETI | W

e

- R i

: _Sx u Eﬁ_ﬁm ranl

o TUSEdRRY] w
W&uﬁﬁ BUVRZNG Sif§

Ssilggmgz

HVE AZDD wOPUOT 19345 ALy 02 | PLT{SMALON} Spro8g SAG |
!

T ﬁ:ﬁ&. §0 mﬂuﬁ
inao%uum wep aeha .ﬁ

K(m»h..um wopuly |B8G uwus._haowcm _ E:wwggnzh SM09g SAG -
o eabuﬂ%.m%.w

En.:m i.cwﬁ gsm._ ;a w

TR, |
A dug AGENT Sily m

Ernst & Young | 52



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Gl G001
t jd oz ( 152/ .a:m_@ me EMW(EE;
) SO0 it o wamcgnxuﬁ [ .
T ae o0 O weeem e sm
B gy BZi@3L AMESENE BuouET 9/6b KO 04 _§s < vSMEJ SBESLLON (BN “
o o riala) 255148 ST T -!l.u_ueé SENT Bus) gigl 1og c& i :ime.ﬁlﬁwﬂ..!ﬁv?iyé gﬁﬁ..ﬁ '
P o e e s e oeeen evepee s memrem 20 spereTO T o—— ——— |
h G010 OO0 HNE %Y WBEET DuCULOY pecy wBish mv.,hm BENH vm:&—_._amﬂ_' aisv#:ﬂm Mﬁmuﬂmmzaswzg;
o Csuo Tt N exwasey o ke it
550 o0t Y —y
I s00 WOER memgﬁm‘Mvﬂ,.Mﬂ;ﬂ
o Y oz C nefeoou
o <0 w T emiog sy
T e 12 T snemiessk
- G500 izt . B16 i3 wOPUOT peup AsRuED BiETDS BOEURD BduED dmubig | PRALM SBRLALLON SODRDA
Y500 GHOZ, 16 14D W00 A ET ONTDS FEED MG EDBID DRI SNRALON 0D
S o0 0052 B1G b33 woPuo peu A 2uE 2800 BDRLRG BAEOIAIBID | AL SBBLLON 07D
T

B4 bi3 wODL0T pBu A BIED BENDT EDRUED Biuen drlin DR SBBLILLON, SOEE A

Ernst & Young | 53



Appendix B Directors' Statemen: of Affars

00

R R

S0

S48

G0

00

504

$00

500

saeyg o4

% Rl pRMDY MO AN

QO DO BILELY By

DAMBOOM, MDA T 1Y

a5 whagey Sl

) wH BeBWOQ 52 960uB uouuen) Bukng Uiy sy | PIAUTT FRITOSS POTIIEM

o pp, W0y AR

W.:.ﬁ SR A%

WO N, SRUIBY BATDY AX

Emst & Young | 54



Appendix B Directors' Starement of Affairs

TR e

LTS 5

wmeubg

j n M

|
' m i
' e e e i R e e
. :
_, o ) ]
: e m
o M b sl e |
i 1
“ ! m
m ! o I . |
—_— 5, St gt - - ) “
£ N MT.- W
m T
e R 5 "
L _ _m ko leaisad-ioN | 0620t ¥IN ARag aennag _
R o : s aern
| m Joipes sskodun maadalg | 00912 N mapasg .s_..uo.u
_ . I | _
- 3 usmB " h_uﬂh Ag py "I ; tapoysod e} ; WRe s
| funsasioanen | dnaes o aat due o Greren o unauy | sssty AP0 SN |

$I0VE8)7 AR BY) L) JUNDIIE {EI08 BuL JEORSD PUR AINPYIS ¥4 o SIA0KLS s0ui0y pue

-

saako[dw3 Jauwoy pue saakodwz

5SROI 19u0Y Pue Saloua, 3¢ Aduts PRGLINID eI
533D O3 PINS TIROW HE {0 SHCISE PN (SNW nog ewoN

L
£

Ernst & Young | 55



Appendix 8 Directors' Statement of Affairs

PR
¢
]
+ —
S [ l — e+ e s e et
]
e _ - e
Lo [ 4 —— L — J— -
¥
1
1 .
i
i \
— ! - U A
| o ) T |
W 3 vanb W03 A PRY o ipoTed qum} weusepiC
| Avnassjoanen | Aunces weQ funxss Aue 0 SIEeq) 10 unguy - vy SOpPaA 0 FUBY

_s30wss pul spood 30 Addns sl s0) HOURAIR Uj Ped SJUNDLWE BULED S:8.UN8100, se Aldwis paqUISaD JBeLE Joypaus AUBCLECT) SU Ul JUNDUB (E10] ay) 280:051p
PUR SNPAUDE JLE LI BB80uLa8 pui tpoob ;o Siins By Jo, ATUEARE U pHRD AUNDWE B IND SIDIMNELYT O] PAND SAILOM I 4O SHD BTN [Nk NOL THON

saoiAIes pue spoob jo Alddns ay) Joy aoueape u) pied sjunowe Bunuiep siswnsuon

Ernst & Young | 56



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

=

T
=3

Il

o

g ;
LM

£rnst & Young | 57



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affars

Rule 3.3C

{a] Insert name and

Statement of affalrs
1 Grawshaw Buschers | mited . | nzzgeent
||
s it e i s - — & rv—— L R e e
High Court of Justce, Business ard Progarty Courts © ¥ Conrt case number
m Lewds, Inscivency &1d Companea ListiCHDY 1116 of 2018

Statemerd as to the athairs of 4 MWML&MM

Ingusing Eatate Romerham South Yorkshe 566 801
on the (b} 2 November 2016 the dme 1hat !he cormpany lﬂl.fld adrr»ﬂis:lmlmn
Statemant of Truth

| betave Bt ine fects stated In 0 s stEtermen® of aftars are a full, rue and compieie stakement ol
e Bifars of the above nemed compary 8 b} 2 Novariber 2016 . . . e date that
the tarrgany erdered agdmiruatration

Fullnaime AV EET TR L R

Sgned r}gf .

Dated Al fra

Ernst & Young | 58



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets
; Back Estmated o —-I
; Walun . Realise i
Assete £ .. E
Asgols subjact o Fxea charge ;
T PRT VIS S —— ii 484 553 190 200 g
i :
Savngs Stamps -
Bank asecunt depnsits B4 12¢
Stamps lesiiy -B4 120
i
i
Azsels sutiec] 10 fosting charge
Sash jans Savings slamos oo 1.385.324 1395328
Flied Assets — PAM 1,518,747 £35 430
Fivet Assoty - PAM subjoct to ieases 2,530,371 4
Fined Assats — Fuduces & Fitigs 1214280 371 565
Frved Assets - 17 233,036 22,520
Fixed Assets - Yehicies $5.282 85 450
Fixed ansmis - Offce Eqapirett pLo Wk
Fined Assets - (rder carstruclion 2,387 a
Fived Assets — Loans A& Borrowirgs (H Y -178,385 c
Staak BED.744 &02.621
Detiors — Trade & Othee 180 356 “8a 3gd
Prapayments B35, 901 83,590
Yat recovery 4,132 14,102 :
! ;
Urchisrgen assets: ; z
| |
; H
i ;
i
| ;
Eanrmted nla] seseks ava ble Tor preferential creditos !
i rf2eg 72 cAasesr ]
f 7
Sigraviure e - = Cate i A

TN

Emst & Young | 59



Appendx 8 Directors' Statement of Affairs

Al - Symmary of Liabilities

Eshmated todal aniets available for prefercntiat
craditors {camed from page A)

LEanilitas

Peufaremin croddoes -
Aears ot wages
Mohday Pay

Pyngon

Estinmated deficiencylsurpius s regards preforential creditors

Estmialed prescribed pan of net property whers apalicabis {to carry fornward)

Estimated totel sssets avalilabie for floating chargs hoidere
Dabts sacured by Raxing charges

Eatimated deficiency/sirpius of ssseis Mier Fidating charges

Estmated prescrbod part of net gropaty whare appheatia (brwght down)

Total sssets svailsbie 10 unsecwrvd condiloes

Ungeciaed non-peafarendial chnms (enciuchng arry shortiall W fpetng charge
holders)

Trads Cradant

Lacwdord Claims.

PAYEMIC

AcchyiarRN

Inturegmpany Balance with Crawshaw Group Pic
Arreiaes of wa(es

Pension

PILOM
Redundancy

non-praferantial crmfitors

Extimated defctencylsurpius as regards
touciuding any shoettsd to Noating charge holders)

TG O

i

Cstrrated
b replse
PO |2 B
£ | 3.551 557
€
anss | 41 588
; A4g.r81 149,781
-2.500 | 23500
§TTTC 3asTen
£
NA
£ % 3.257.610
€ ;
; A
£ 1757810
g
L A
7 £ 3257 810
890 |
6,773 561 i 8,610 575
-118.018
-4 397 592 -1297,552
8,273,334 4273334
8,000
-2.500
274 084 }
-306,403
4% 807
] senges

Emst & Young | 50



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affars

Shorttall k> Hoating chirge hatoers (orought down) Z £

PV VU AV VR W -
Euté d defrci yHurpius Bs regands creditors £ -¥%5613,788
Isswed and catfed up capilat -100. b0

- {000
Estimiated total deficlency/surpius 35 regards members £ ; -15,713.788
[
Sgnakure 2V Date A=l !#; f.' z
£

o Sy

Ernsi & Young |61



ML E A
B0 FBDIR LORUIDT BUUESDUM, 9501 PLEILMOG £ Fo buseen Roay
T A IR RSN
BG4 ABBtial BABBLD WROUAY BaLT POURIG OF PP
- T ¥ a3l
ZeLE) Phefh WLV WS PU UK AW SUR O PN | M D) B0 Sty
DSERT L KHE 128 VG 40 B Ay QX800 L300 | sppn ey SLTEEY
: SLE BIT0 SEPLOE 2
L9€16 4 BLE™ BN 3 (OASY (47 SOR ANBND POUSY | Smey LRTE DSy
[+ TR 08
op0s U LOE QUK LG VIS TGy BGILEL Zp| | SMINEAS DYy wady
TYITE BAY ENT UPOLT yoR OE Cud et LBy
N Coo ” TR TN Ry o e
SLBBY IEL- R ARELI S OnRPRIRRRS, £ | L0 Buping smoupp | PRILD Ruepeiliu wy
- ExLd
BiTIE 5 Zan PREEM AR DS W Nl BErOk wiig AbLE] B 4003 sy
=784 BUMDY POl ANaDy A vy [ 0DE DD | f0useON
,,,,, I e~ = Al 40 £ a2 2w
] vESE0 |- Dy U4y SUOIT) OO 5 AURPDLS W ARG prwun | TVETRRSRY SR iy

¥
s KPR K Py Heap
Aroee ae faraas AU 10 SHRI O VrRuN

AaTO9s |0 F

ﬁ FLYITLL

TTRVR IAY SRERIPUGE, WOLNE g P G

[ RITRIOETIT

(SIS upw}
SR w

p O
HORPIID > ALy

Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

SHOLQIHD ANVAWOD

SNDIRS WDIIED Bl WO PIDEADM! SIBD I 'andy 2iDuE B 58 UaAD B3 DINDUE BERULIMUCe DUl SRalOdER
L0 SAACHWSAG BB VOSEATE0E S ABTucD Bl ws Ratoue JOND B JO JONLBIE: DULAED BILPAD fLE SB0IBS 30 SD0aD [0 AIHMS Byl D BOUBADE w DEC
Shrowe Bullep S0 pie SLBLMDE 9ES uoppuo D Suses) 3IByD | 8Rpund-Ruy SADUN ROINE.S B AL1LED: DU SIOEDR.O 4B AN 15NL MDA (MON

Emst & Young |62



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

RIS
L e s S SR e 3
155 DSE Pevg ABgEiug 7L s0E D RLLAD BOASE (MLOSRT ] {
e KL LGS RSB AR SPLE™ IS LIOD BN S gy Busts s ah -
t
| Bh Ok 2 €481 198 LORRRG FRC UINERE |
w TREIIRR T
: GeLe- SADMLOY (5% 3 PLOSOLTE ADANG oy hig vz PRI M EGETE
* YEAIT ™ £ :
“ 0e0 G0 AT LO S L] PTG ¢ P B Bp gty SELH 536 1
! CREW |- ot EUH POVSDPr vt DED Spur 16 APBELA Aaviag |
]
_ TTRUTIS !
_ bEiso e AP 0GRS BUSIOL LIGHETS PROK LOKYY G2 0 | PE PR |
)
- - P
w pon 1LY oS i W m Aieimag g
T b T
| MEZIE R LOPLOn S (Ui PPOL WDPL PR SERS S] | Lun ! P il RE
w LA e TIOROrT
DRRFL LI Aihg TG RAENC OIS D DR RV DD enLenag |
!
| N Gk XL WOK BUSLROLENY w B Bl OBl paGupachs Bl
I . w
| YL A1) OB O ARSILRE WO MG Ou TEN ABRiLrg , I Adp. A W
GIRER & MOPESY D) Lt | ey Lo |
s t
FRT ¢
£¥658 01 - 15 HOWILE mty SSUATE PSS W, tng DY (i L parey |
e 2T {08 TURDY SR8, ¥IMIRLE 7 1P] 9% O | “oag &y |
DEELE 31 b o s __:.um_ﬁxm ﬂ..?u.&w
I}
i £2601 P RER ey Ay, e ube oy Gty LSy |

Ernst & Young |63



Appendix B Directors’ Siatement of Affairs

T W R
R I TR TOR
- MR
anow £ Imrigh spe 4G LoEIRALLO L M PRPILED
Eiil T
0B TAD ABPIC oy Wi, Wi SHELANG (A LGUR | SPOns peIug saD
eS| KT
DUg0L- I LG LOGH £) 4 EDHO SLUNC IS D0 PLITUS | OGN WOmSS Liksy
B YRy 1 NUZ 157 PR RRES SLRRND RNDLL ALIUN] 40D 53 167 BV | BT
CYIIE G AVLIBS URUmsOy RDpug LOLERITY O AT SILPL “ BOBULIT) SBT
o000E & POURED) WXL B
pOSIS N DG Wiusuny Ustweey kol Wi | g
TR ooy
ook ol SLOESIND | Lodng SUOSRD 0 OB Atiks Homer 3 | wuren Ang
TR
no§Em & RASEOLRTY APLNG BLET lawky SHAURG Y TUDY M B Aoprg
BB WE 060 ROES SenD paovey ABnD slewa § iy
1 TOFTHET
Giimr SRy O3 UNRERY Gowsna | L o
2rEN HAE SIS Aaifs ARpRQUED w7 V00 Od | seeuwhg B LBg
RN i
1hEwe 02 DALG Wi ILOLBSDY DI SUN Py SIeoDsiy whoy | e VEiRE G
000 NAP 65 PRUNS BALD AWty oL | FEERADLAY, 48
[Car T LWL WAy LEbab m A
ZIC 0T OMW T Lo 15 v LAy _nwm Sy e owiog
Tt T
oop §H UKOE UGLIOOESOA [0 HISAKIVEN DBE16E | AVBSM Wi et
0058 £ X1} R U UL r R0 O BAGTOR ) | ouren uReg

Emst & Young | 64



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affarrs

EYTETEN

m — MEL Y0 MDD Betg Abuny BROM wReg g ek -
- d
m | DIk - Ml OPE PrOPLOG LOALPn N LS0D RN ) 1 ORI OB m
) }
XAT
m DORGE 16 Mooy oacs el rg (L | A o efiee PO ey Laesion
W 000 UE BN LMD, LOEARES RIS DO BB
{
: BLE%S - BUY LR PRGERPIT PPy pbupvl M) S, EWED
; : O
0625 ASh W LR T s BUiTe: e LU ¢ emar; ewbin
TETULLR Lo
O L2e WOA SSOP VRO BE GF B0G (g MISACT B LN | S0y @ramaeg 4
L , IO
, oDLsE S TP B8 DR, (0 AL
"1E B HEL LR WA bl LOLTROE 1K i) | ourogupoun 0 0 W
woeRr
DD gy e, L |
, e
: FF - ZLEEHAL WSAPIW PAMSY PEOK AT | ool o
: {
O} 00 §- BB fbe APROD LRSS PURSGD R0 Ty ST AL |
T RET U PPTRSRE s |
T Ter Wrh G VDN G DDL KOR Cr UOVIDE SEOUSMDYE | By pris saung )
GOBLE & FLZ 113" ss0a LBresnfnge oy PRGNS LGS VOO 4G W
! TTavs T
5 00 0ge- S8k ORI MEL LAY W e BEIOK £ G s |
_ — X | W LBrosochbsy peo pueneg senog uobeg EALAL APD
| ]
T P L e Ll L L e
|
|
I

: PECry (MEMART SOOLSYOA PRBELEYY, ABvsanay | M

o b ot hebeSk ThaSU MO A8t cheseman  ASramsniEma KON 2 T mases 2 sriesvm e sk

(44

WL, KR |
1

Emst & Young |85



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

w HEER R

]

poDZL k) ! DO ING KSEROC EYP 06 Op SBOWES Sluflng | g SseL %
1 e
BUehh ZHE TIDN WPIRON PROWERY (Ll SAS (00 OZ TP —
T TEeT
(20t 1 O 66 PRUAS Auigy Proy LOJUS prl 21 | oy s, gwig
TYETHS TOReTOrST
wudit FPUPLIG LrODTRAOGED 1§ PO Aol yg | FUT eI ke
TRt
DOO%G bl - AGUL BULS UNELCDT) AP0 MO U] | NN (e | PR ARD AGeC
1
EE gAL: o]
s00 NEURIRAD (ECH LED DAAETOQeLL BEM0N RO | I LRRNGOD nRg
BTOI0 9 Fiibb LR Ry, LBRURISD BELOG BNSS PSS | oo oo akec
X Y IET P ayw
LTLRD L i DEOY LOSENUAN BRIST DLPRIL £O0LL L iUl - Ao oy
2 BB B 20F Sy sSE0u Uy DEVRUAL DEw SBRENS 16 B N LMOLY LT
e
WRLIL 4T 00 Gry seseLEy PRARUL Pe0 ABARE 2 W LELEG
nﬁﬂaﬂw
[ ELLBTOUSSEE) % LSLUNE QMKD SREUM, ) 1T BLE it
HL
SYEE & M@ 508 ROPRE EAMBAID MO uroeQ | WA, LD
-
ol B&- AlLS 119 RLAEOLE ) ADLung DRy LuopBlds g ey
1
0Zves 1 THSIS ATse ARDTROAL o suieig ago
. _ w
] SRR Ll
rToe Y SRS Ik LR WG Do) Bayg | PO RRRED AUILERG
T ' |22
TES) 70l | L SANDING MEBUSVE D
L0 7 | CDUOLS PR fwgth AW ESWELE 2 KON 0o sy Aoy
. I

Ernst & Young |66



Apoendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

TR TEY

Vo BN TROLR TRy

Mt LT

[0 5T LOAY POD LD BRLANY [ 4 PRNGL DRER, PORCRNAN, 5 AED
RECIR YX1 68 Myl M ETOUNEg | HOLs LR Lt m
H gﬂlm
m 30 DEd- Wk WY T Rl
* AT
,m A 156~ Yati LOA WPA 7L YOE Ca AT P
m 24k TRUBELIN ML B RO h o
153
LY O | 0L NG SRTOG PO, BUETIRSTRORE e
oeo PSFEPOA WBA PRGN LG WE G D7 oo /b 0Py i g
SODPER I e (0 ey Gawbeansy 1K enndenoo POy waty DI
AT
HE BB B AASAGIAC PP RSRLT PRGR DOGWRE, VMDD W s LRWNOOY ol
m MYPSh TG AL Wb SRy DEGl LOLLmEy 2R v Lo |
E
W BB ? Sl 1ok WEDLLON, BOLG LNOK £y GEMOK (L vRK B Ners
W DOBE- XCR ST0A PRl ML-FIQAG R Dy D, 63 03
} AT EET YRR
ZE B - Ly SOLLUy BN 3 RAETPLE LSO 1Ol LA Wiy | SABii 1Py LR ]
00 B¢ - G RS ADG AN LR (S i et Pt g m
™
2hLME- ADE D POA RO A S0 LKBLENDDE RN LRIy b S DA T m
J
DEEGE S P S OAEDLET DO AR S piEHig RAIG W
]
TR TR P
L0&EL OL%AG PELE BLSED (a0 DRAMLAISEDY M4 G

Ernst & Young | 67



Appendix B Directors’ Staterment of Affars

IR w

DOELFE | BLKPDD RS S Fusrpu LORAUTNS ARNL RirR L 64 | %Y 571 T4
HEERE 1L- AYZ IRh Nk PO 1Py Buping Arseal LI S e
1 oo PR LA
oroIT v GOLETN APESY PAD iPyNN BT o0y b
BIOID JeB 178 unng 1aeg barD Pegnel au) L Gk By
\ YOEE Niil ZEOH WILSLRG PUKKSE MDD LDWY FERY UeS | PR b
: i
oen AOE (S5 UopUDT wev] woguag SALWNPES 53 SRRy Lacea oy,
%6lo Y { N SHAUET YO DIURTUES B MUBRE) s&.f.ﬂ.snm.\ﬁ_a“
1
TR W ™
B& 217 B OLEY LpBLAnE R0y WP sfuROau 8y) 7 -2 . ROPING POO; X
i PRz Y DMy (5 PRERS yiun RSN IBviply | ARrag pp L.
| m Lo o
i o Huioirs wo e ey
0§ 1% & YMLEMY 7.0 0p0r & -7 TOFFLLRK WY | ey
TR
; Goo (R DISPOHOE TG LEUBR T PIDY IOLLEYS B N 7 B e
| 6 408 Bi- 100 BN, 3B SSUPYY, FOLE SAEE PN, | S0 110
T OV T
SSRGS BB Gw
oo LLOWON POl LORLO * |/ 350H LRGSR P EEEMsu
| 0FLE 1Y 51 % Winogass peoh wonbuepk do) wiog M sonet; e
L
_ SYH G H LASUy GRLEND HILILIMS LLGERS, DSIOH REDE) § ki
| DOEZE | LA o WSS LR !rU W Dupey (oo
i ' e
BEROF T FIBYI 4 UHPOUT P SEwRPy BALED B 2 Wy SR

Emst & Young |68



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

[T

TR IR TR

BY &2 PPNy AN S O3 IRIGEET LG § M BPD iR Ao

.

BOYFR b AABTVET SPRRAT RN (PISCLAL OF 067 Y08 O ,m Bt gy LORIA LG ¢
i

6 YR ECATING N OIRRORY LAY [0y [unpars oy | M A ST et LG |

- AETR ggaﬂ.mjgi

BE LEB- PRty i DG g BpR ] ERRE B Lun TP

VY TR DI T TIOR TrTIC, m 143

GZSEHL- PULN LIRUILENS i FOULRTG PUUN WIEWRZ) F Aautan oo Lo |

000cE- B30 DG WENSLDE BIBALG BPRLEPUNERDE | iy paysirg Lo m
2L

2025 D BT Gnel MEBH SEMADPEIIT (K1 S904 NP | Prs @ |

onger FeitiaR i wha ey am R shLanzemg gr ;
e L

ne e PG PPO LNOPSLEI™ | BP0k NOABAME 00§ LG B W sy g 1

A j

/DL YIDI WP~ BUpIrg Bual iseip, Lone ERLaGEy P IRRIMGSRLLT

e a T ]

doewy 01C WA AP0 ooy MODPPR, Snoy wom RO Sy

;

TE :

Lids TrOA ULERAY DS, PEDh DUsDle ISrg DSTDN DRy | F WA SRS

RNATIE wopy 07 Byouwss aousss (5™ RIAG LD WS '

EEBEE I WELOBILIG ¥OY RDLPD G DD WNLDS DD 7 0% A V

e
CTSET saunpgy BLpON win Reuahg SLURUASLE DL Doy , SR

ovvEE O LN PRUNALOS) WSS WO s 1 WA

B s 2 T " 2 o - < e i L et

:

pESEY ¥ LNOg PET AOUFEDE BEC DAY WO 1§ § LD P ARG Ay

PR paep—r

E-nst & Young ! 69



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

RLELE Y

p—_— St EINN VISR, (BOY PSS (66T | b sy Lo,
WRTYT Y NNE By SRR, 1ART LDLLEROKG OF PRI U2 (e,
el
LT DU DU POy s sEupg oyl Zy Laun | P Tubeeg Sluey
L Y
0O gay 6 BN PISEULYY LINO8 PROH PRI BALOT) M5 Edid of T R
o YOy
BOLve G2- BEPY ST, S W O DURAY SKEN SSOUE g A1) Aoy
H
 boo% Shd LBGET Wi HOULTE FLLED DEMEIOE B | VRN REREYY
H
T
00 0vE & 697 100MSAT 7107 XOB Cut LOLBS setby SaLsrg | PUNED 43D ponsar
9TYTFE PIYEys WLy prol weuwwes vl Aslon wil | conssg pesywn
I .\...1 ERY RN wap w) byt e e sk ey h .:.A: il
PLrd BT Pigle By SSBLATE UOLETE T} SOt W
: f
DG5S BL €40 137 sR006 ™ 1005 AQEeS) | SN0 WA | IFALPOL) ARSI
[T CHg 267 0o PRl Lrliussoy 7 SRR Ay S
BE REG & FLSEIT POGRAr LEWE PO SR 1IN BY [ SP004 DIvE
: i
HOSEE L U506 IOH RURLDA SRS DIRpRDPRgs | 90 WRE Og m RO S
09867 - m ey pevnoD thun
G
ABEIR MAG {15 OB warg Wiy ko | ROAUALDD abipun
1
Fi1472 X I BN T UREY ag, PR BLUERA ALIMGY a0 | Py shibiig Lime
H
R I L0 W% B A E o

]

Ernst & Young | 70



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affarrs

B AN
g CTE TR NoETs
m RUNPH O GUONPT g Ang prny M O RRMOL sRlumee 15 +poLy b, |
: P - Ll
. DOYEE & AXE NG ST, Oy G O SFRBS AOLEL 4 | BILRIEGL LDl
i
| LR e vl
* B DD & CHE 20 WP LG OG0T SYOAN OLRLOR, | Guuniee) ALK
, Tl B9 ST W BT T
‘ in WALBLDY 045 Aty & BFDb SLA prubiy ;  EREDDSR RPN
PR TEFERE
“ P06 B RO | GAY DRARDLIG O0ULED R PUPLEM . DU L,
i TR
00w & VOISR, LA RO GEDRY, Wi SRBLENG G MU | TSI i
k, o L]
soin g GING SOWIIG WS T [0 SLE0y IHENROE e ¥ | S AT wty
| J
| bOEEs L CNAY, LRI Ry SEAUSIE LOLRGIL Gy WTOD) WEADRRG £ | P SRRITRLIN |
- B - )
BR 2B ATV ENS VLPLMG GeUL el as iy 70K RN P " ey |
H
m T ]
FEWMER & ZITN usuRuLon Laominy Rie- BT HaPy Sy | AW
I ]
1
AR A oS EOLE LIPIAS 00 LWNRLDL: [ LWRER L (R it Ay |
i i
’ o A
[ b ¥RL- AT GLEPY S TG PRy vmitg Usho 3 b Sheeg SN
T ]
_ ORERY |- 11 Gt SOLP" ALIOY LIRMAE GHOG Q) DI MDY, R Ee 04 Oy B
' TOY 17T "R T T m
! GOEES L L G Sunsy wuellIg WO BULLN f T 004 MR m
1
] -
| L W |- X7 E VAN, SPLEDYY RN, PRULp, pur wiag A
i LR DR B Y
] 04521 Accrgng s opengy
| ' LT L ] L 2L T
! L4 BETEE WELLEFAS, PPOx BPLags gy Selacng) drsips D8DaRY | )0 L0 NG Y

ey pre

Ernst & Young | 71



Appendix ' Directors’ Statement of Affaws

M

04 DED ¥ Cotb LN WIOWON 4OMeON, 889G DLy € f XE N8O

Ty STYDUE WRLAMY SO0 PRy ARs SO, 107 | PRSI ANS Ny

LLE%h- DL BPLBLY) Pron LGS Dl WEALELE * ]
=T

60 00e- IS DIUSWOL LiFoS PtebLs Pty stphay p1l 21 | m RS Ly

TEUT ¥V VPO PR TR | TR

7104 Wby wte SRLSE Pkl Oy Wopu| §BoLTE | bouLy SOl G

000 BAE FRSD APUDED Ts3 FUSOIG BRI 5 DO S e

2 R+

EE55Z- Db i §q PLIUH WELELOE PUNY OUL J ERUIL | oo g e s

Pea s

PE B HA¥ TN RSO Wt BUUDA Bl DY | SSRUENG BPaLAURy
o a L

BB T N OF SISO PROSIC X5 BIPE Tk 16 LFLRYAG AR 0 1 o

b 11 Lo 2T a

b $8G LHiLDoY PRIS MpaRg | BIPD tRg Wby A PO 90
TR IO OOy sy

b Wlg PEALANG WOSHRE 7 WOOR 0040 aniirEL Ly PR W

00 010G § Co Ly MDPLY RAE LOT: YU E DiYs E [TEE TRl

21 TSIy

0¥ s 29- §3 o, ussly Py by sboras o oy) pobruey 550G

LA RS R S ™ S

G- DVBER DEUL LOWERLY Wy WS U DU 2 5N wwpLnrs: ehoawg

90566 » LSTAY PRVEME AL S 1@ ANy DECR WMDYy BYUN 1 B0

0ZELS L RUOEIKE A M 9 anbrpan ~§ PoG AL

1S LEL RS LG i pevl UINeD 02 RUeny Seusry O,

Ernst & Young | 72



Aoperdix B Directors’ Statement of Affars

E

RZow

CERIy F JEE fheer \ESRr BUPRILED KRR RSP BLET SRS per nary wut g BY -
TG R '
_ Doy A WRPLES A9 IRIMPUL R I ogebgon At
1]
H 1
_ oG 24k 1 @t b B R LSS R € aprouien |
. i
“ ousel- UB GNC AN PR e e 05 0
+ e
' Dk 0 P WS (AR SO Mg MR DL LI weig N e |
[ .
' Z3U
| OB 2- LN SUBALS SUA| [RBUSRET SevSeW [T R EE G LT | HpAPT
! 9F Bt L NE LA FIROG EALYS FROR m-a0cn |
i 1
" cn_\ qg Ll " e o3
; §EIRE L WRLSBAL [PTH POOVIARLs UP Iy LRE PO AL g |
VIS pp— [, Y [ E PO I e §;§§§§§§m
! arre DGOy, WP SSPUSTE DEgP R LB ¢ bupirg BD g DA m
: L5 Dl 071 43 SMSE0BT WKSAG LOKs Pl il g Lw e
. i
: P NS 2T PARENOL LNOE PRLALE IBiAL SBEIER /9 —— M
TUFZToR, L)
w DO g PPAABLS, IMDERY BT LOWS ), SLORLC W WoRit 7 LOLOuRROC PG |
_ 66 2 s FOE STOA, PrRpul S0LLBIT MRALIOWT el [~ Sp0ly W HeL |
T
w GLTW e 1IDE9D PRRUIGUOD LiDK WEIREAL PP RO ED _.l
H
_ 260y Lo HE " ARSULDUER, WOPHEAS PUOE SR87 e Buibemor s #5084 |
; wyemt L
m, 0% 5 ARl DU Wy BROM BXEST L RSy 5 - | SLGT SO0 SN deai
{ apr) fzirng
i

I T BE ¥ Rt B O TEGE

Ernst & Young | 73



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affars

CIHCRLN

ARE
BY/R T WG RS LODWONG STl AUR VRPN L8 QB | LR PO H
Yk SRR LIE 9CR &Anoub.g AP el SPOUTNG DARSALERE LOCOMG g 15
SOENE WILUGLELA, DSIDh MATOIGAY B REAen s w0 Y
L2
000YE & SNE (Z7 Apsiassgy BL0OG | 7v0g Od ¢ B DU Ly Lt
ZOE06 & 0 ety LB, LUE REUST P DDUMBERBE N | [ anons sLOppeG
90§ Cr7TILS SOl adann $Eh0y U K] | P S Aarong
I
¥ a6
zevs FENG DO, Oply 105 O SWATLOKOI00 LiudBy SO RS
Yo S
opoel | 197 BASWOA S SPRET EOSCHGLE BO4E PRsUE . [ D005 Pas| B
TENTTI o
neo ¥ SRR PPS GEZ WEQa SROWRS R§RBG P SANLRIAY - 1L (PWMPLES
T T TP U T Y T S eroE
PRy & AL REOVLAG UDINING 1§ RPN (0 HR iR s A ey
_yuute WV 43N WAL LO0D NSRS KR WWON | I i oley
R e
00 686 BLATOC LDOIY LEAL ALy AEAL SDRRDoSg | EFLGARY WRLBL O
TUTEE ijm..lnﬂuﬂadasﬂﬂi
rOLvELE- WSS LER ULk Oprathi Ao mapaD 0D | g
i TVE S bt "
, DD vEg & 9163 SEOOUY 4T IR O VOTIBG SN CUNTE | W0y B ooy
oooEe T B4 PN UBOUTY PENLEAY G0 PERC
|
L
lyeilus QIS SPE6™ LOBnH PR0N M iM08 BSN0K JEEGT: | paryian g tby
Ay :
Z9H T TG PRURSALD Wl PSP POOVRLDH DR Wi P ywag Y

Emst & Young | 74



Apperdix B Directors' Statement of Affaws

(TR TR Y

: 7 BSY & JINC 10D NGLG AR, REDL] LPRBT WO | L0 Oy OGS U] i
; ; TR TR
LT N I LN IS Y DOLLENDS 1Ly OO0 | AR L UL m
| SLEA DRRE LiE LR s
O H25 F ek bE GOURALE GE PG O WDLEW] #5207 m L WD 0Py S LEIRE :
! T IO "o PR & m
poBiy WL WDEIMIYS DO LEOLET T80 HER N SIOUSIE FAITOD Sl 15
W KT BV WP P R TR AT
' L aeBreges) waran A Eunaa BT R UL IWLIDNS | 037 BATE D Bl
| !
W G} 6.6 HEL e ARUL JK UL DRDY Wkt TEE 161 b SARRAMS
,M 52 002 B 8" B WA PIADE O DAL it 255 1
i
| B ” CAED AR
W 10 000 1 YT 15T QUUSWUA N, et e Wb D hog 8y Berbg |
.’Jgi%#gg«ﬁaZ«x-Kﬁxv@ﬁ%»«&-&ﬁti.\t&»w»uﬁﬁuw
W sei/ AT DY PP 3001 PIE. WHEARLILDY Paan | Py Ao o5
w v _M
| E R T TP DB SIS PEOL S KOMDL LSO W . P R LS N, w
* N '
| IR 7 09y IZIC AGURC PR SBE L . spsidn e |
. i 1§
w 6 G- AL TG SHOTG nEg, P OIS, W pp——
, £6 ¥ PN PASPLIED PEITY BSOS 225 § L8R S
T
M Lo & Vet Lk wPON 3045 £BaPS I8 By <BMDL ¥RIRDN W (0 S DR BG w
" Yra e L A
FLRE T Rvon ey BALEC BP0 B BLSpoN GI0S G vl | monpreg LAy B !
,W T TS IMIeLRY : PR TR
| {16 76 KA gy SSBLS O LOENIEDY LIDD LSy || D S5k g H 10K
)
W SOBES £F MR LS R A R LW SO S W LATRD B PR |

Ernst & Young | 5



Appendix 8 D.rectors' Statement of Affars

R R

i EZITES MYB {0 WLeBON 8 Biwee pe0y S658 T (T Py AEAINO P 13 DA,
, 5
| Klo e
, DD & MubSs Wimuly M0 LMOpROy PROY AOaaaG BEL sy i
| 5
| VY AR
i 09 255 DY Pausdonl wshr) kg fulstipl sbery pziun o Blupuea, Oy
+ — OO TR T TR
! Z68EL- SEETIG DAY RAETIU Wy Angoss Ao pesari [ IS RUHPTASY 1)
— Py By LKA
; 64 LEE L6 Koy SIN assdeuiyy ' ooy NG | ok HOOES WY
: : =T ™
ERGES L9 - Digaa AL LBAL NG BEN0H %0 U] A0 08T RO oy SIS 2
— o "
: 0007 w Wy Agenon o Agriph B g 0 OB
i
AL 10665 PORUE B mudroses boek: -t
T e IOy Ao Ty
ALy IPU0D Patgh 1] BOURISY 0 IRVRID Waael PR LR | EANGY pLGE]
DI Wit B GNE OCR PAVRAE [e0 W0E0E G8M0H [eeUPODAY PR Ries o]
t TN POy
< RELLE & Py bOLBLE MEEG PL UMD §F 450N SEIrg Lewp, gin)]
, .
|
! Lol HDLOUT ST FUSTPU LI NG PEOBODBDG Ry VR0 MReC
BroLl @ 28y - gy WoL
|
m USRS I- VIKEH BEY } DEOM D AB s umeg euckyy, | DD GOOREIL e |
I
R R L e L L A Ly
! £690- Ty BUDETy B SR RS BRI YLD | BHLEETAET ROy B
T DUE IO PRSPPI ]
i [l 73 BB W SRS AR A BT 7 14N - B0 e Byl
H RS R R L e TR
DOvEL v

PR UOTL AR, S8 0 IOLOTT LOSIBE SR BLRIG  LRLIOONSY SDERLE]
1

Ernst & Young | 76



S

Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affar

ST e By

PR Oy S o ’ Ll
ZRn| G0 2k ol PGy WELIAO, N PLE LN, _ PO g B ¢ [OR,
PIOEY
| B DY ¥ PED 1D P PERLLAWE 7 0 VoG Do Broog w
m ITECVR, S T e
: DL 2 LOBLLEA, EU U SETI0) SS0AL WO MO AL | 2500 G ooy MO Ig,
COE TR, CeOy e |
! (40 580 G- S P B DNI OR O TG YL OO e) AT
‘
? HUT Rog 3 P T e
i = "
‘ 07 D 0E- PEWH 1L DUk G H L T0R D) AN WL PR e,
+ Ty
00 006 £ YN 2N LBTOOMURT DA SIRSRIY BUPHE o gy i gy
TROT Y S oo [
ElPMOE €04 WELERLTS ARET DR | ShOg uoueg ¢ | sup WICORB ] LD,
50 DEY 7L L PVIENE RRENS
HET i
11243 LD WRLAT WOR FOLBRS s LT AP 1R LR BT | AR,
PRI O M PrAY CODURA N, A TR B B O [ G ' e b e, w
LA 1
COREL PRI, BDIS PUDG K ANDD Snng pLaudng U0 PR
QTR EIFIIR . e
ol (L B+ ShFILT SRLSRNOT CF SN LWNN . dGro ¢ oD
+
0% 2 1 iZ TISE ADGRR, LOLRLLOT B REMDR ALDEPDA WOREOR
p 1 ~FT
Zunsy ZLL EIDE POLON AN WILBEM SEORLIED | o
; EXT i3 5]
; 1% 4% Ehs BLASON 807 i e ey SrBnIE AR ] ey e
|
GOOLS 1B ¥R e G AUSE WOPLIND LR A (5 | B e i g s
§ B Y | ZYE NN MBw BASY WA W 0] AR A U,
J |

[ ——

Emst & Young | 77



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

ik e

i 90552 ey souarr

|

M ¥ wtyr DU

H D ¥ - CEFEENT

§

T j

1 eney i Sty

;

M, 0z8¥ PRLAKE Sigy

! 0EsE PR Ny DT

i

i ooet a0y g

T

i nLEst SRy DR

]

” BeDIT LEELAT Wi JAAf

] ¥ I BY o6 ENE VODUME (65E 08 O | gy vy vang

|

! DU EF vesagy wiiegme

|

m VoIToK ¥oK

| DOD5SS 2 D LIRS 004D SSDAL STOWRE UL 5 P POURO0 w04 .0 A0
—IVEIUE SRR YR TR

ﬁ BZE5Y- GGZ L DY (g SDDMIE YELSLK I XK AR DHISWOA AGE AN A0 )

W 7O8B) Ch- d1Z D10 poonia); pEDy sk K1 AR Leti oo Aamien)

' rras

_ viitE T SO0 WY sty YOS [0WGy BEG U0aeE P67 SRR by

| VG YL PP ooy

i ¥ies VOBIE (Bt Iy SRR Depes WeaMen 2 W ) i G LR

i

! Z1 00 TR0 LN PRSI BIUBY a4 BNGe L0k, -

;

Ernst & Young |78



Apperdix 8 Duectars Statement of Affarrs

<MD

FeLiRT

by e

Tibi-

GELEL-

G Eal-

GETT¥

oeye

onpl

pL7R

bi L

DE DB

0k & 4

By ki~

b& |6

PLIRE T

243

(A%

bes spwvepn

o Aalani ol
a4 Pue sauns

WNEA ULy

DR

RS G

FeR{Es LA

Py W,

SRLEC RROY

TR Y

RIS |

LA DPLES 175
b

LIy AR !

i

|

VI Sane
"

Aegips, Gooe W

FUBAE L LS |

f

MgpDop wse
i

A s

S R

zxwz:«a}nzazﬁaa:xii%ﬁb

Ernst & Young | 78



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affaurs

RTINS

MR T e

LUBEL 5% PN REENOE WiRG MEPR WP SSAAng Wl ming | LANGIDH, PR
T TS rnical: sl

[ALLIRE o NG ESTUNG WG PR %G FRILSTE WL aing | LDILNN YD
TRT TERD, TrTO oo

€1 FEUEL- Dtk ATSLE DENDG Bl LD 0040 [BEOUR, | R L
TR TERLD  FATTI T ST T |

BS OEY 068~ FAT IN AL oahbg iBH LMo) SDORC) ttnungy EE T Y

NS LI K X L& Lal]

VE¥SE VIE- BOAS, TRAWLD S LIS LD (U IS £ @i Aoy PoTRNy

16 955 (w- B 1 wibuwsg s puilE Do U2 ..bh“
TP ey

ERSTU L2 130 AWOC 1By ISEI L eaa BNG WaBbBUE)Y BLUBD ¢ £ Oy woSopy

ST I PRy Ay

L 0B TRETDG YK DR (I0F VO Oyt AOMBT SANURSENE 000 ML
- MO T

Bl OB SO HON PORES (VORG A DRk Bse’ g2 ' B ENODY WU

iRZIE 2 5| B8 wabiaug TR 4 LIRAS

Al a0 o HOE JTOM LODLDT Baig B0 9 Federng vy

rroar - ST BIA, WAL POy MRV WIS Ui G BET

v I

tsowml 15 SR LA 1004 Alung Alwbag 235 et SREMLL LI

) Ladids i 271

V666 ZE- BES S ey anor
RN SRRy mE

BT TEE- NIOB 2 | SB06ABg WOLRCED Ansues | e sbecey POIRLNG RS

SYLBO0ES TP LAN, UROLEWDNDN, PEOH DDUREN. 0 ony nsn.] pRp

SV OO
0eRLB A

AL LOLBRL W s THOUSIG LMY 2 BSNND NPy PSRRI Ty

Ernst & Young | 80



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affars

LR B

Gea %A AN R RS A ket o skt et $78 81

TE WD 1 PRS00 7| RepRARG wIRG Arsem) Pnsaoboiep, | LDELrE B eky
AT “ "
EREDE D dpang weby abep s Kgn LIS NG WILDy (L - o
¢ i | K1 wg_ea_kei
LS M BARYy DD PRy, AReEDG T Aoy RIS Sy %A By LRI |
H ,
WO TIRT |
L IEHI 06 LU A0y IRLIME BN LY W) PEm Y
EdL) : u
G0 L9 Uy LR, BT Pt s ARBUL BURE OV WAL
H 1R |
¥7 O5E Yo ST ZAT Afa DUy e Wt Aser 21 S AL 6010 Aty |
: e 1
BETGF ST CHBONOA %I04 LLGTk qultls 00 0] 67 AR T |
TR U TSy Pr .Egi
ElRYiigL LSS SRR (h FRAOp W GABRy 00 UG RriEg poeg |
197 7y 1L 3 1AL V0RO 18645 BIA B o s s vomee |
i
THOwW /A YIE ML LD S04SR 0 D2 RIG T pmr g gt |
e _
R kb AT st oG s LRSS DITOH SHORE PIG BN LA RN 4
TE Y IR Whi LBE da) Alng mmbgimeny @0 wenelwy obi |
| §
CHE TG pon: wRag unflossny 7 - TEMA Oy RLeTy S q
02 G% v LT 157 i9R5E SPEG i 0B nas 1han m SRUEST IRA |
) LY HRSDLDLER APIFTE g T
TS 15 Sl LY ¥ uapaT Ap & cOm BT [T ST W
" P TRy
EivlEp VR Dk WOMIUD V0.5 AL By L I
LRGSE 05 oY ERE Wpuses DEGE T O ™ BESER LNZ

Ernst & Young ! 81



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affars

RIRTE Y

b7k i ei st A R e

DRNOD 4 LIRS SRLNIER Oy RENOK HDGARY 40 513G u PNLPG ke
T T
CUIHEG ¢ 2rOEZAT *PMBLORK ABRD LAODAMG ZL N sisy Apiig Ay
i 1541 wsisﬂﬂcﬂ
0000 & (HHO BASN 10D 1Dy PRAIPG £7Y ASNOH Pris N S
|
KETIRAL
9% 60L B Aars Wefy nbeya gD ML’y P i R M et
TVVF 3] ualrﬁ.fﬂqﬂ
LR Wy LU 2| sabuAN W Arsee ) DULSGELER, | LOALNNG SR
N - sy H TETIFON,
00000 & WY ISE g luesy FRPON Dy vEMoK by | [ R N
B AL e e R g
000w @ LOuSty KPR, LEUG Yy Wiy S0 SAERw ey RORDH BEE s P
Aoty £} i o
6000 ¢ 1YL RRD T PRUBLMMILIVEE | oy musens msus
%gg&é 5 iy
Do O0S T NG 7] RRRRRG ki aRIaC £ 06pe | ianabruy IBLPKA TS
N " P RO |
hom g YL INS LODUMS PEGY UOIBS 'G08Y,s L0y J00I3 15y R ERRUPIRILL
TR UORTY |
glEMH T Bipg e s e
TR TN
B2 0% €62 YOI IS [IPUNG PROY LGRS A0Rq 10U 0011 Iy —
= ¢
Vi B TR AW IRPR LG pRoy ABRRG WSg PR | dmcnag 1w ebues
WYY W PR
61 Go¥ S8~ oY) bapeepy LLowuwin Lrsees| wawsbeoeyy | SRLDI, ARG
T 15
SOZ66 0 192 PAD ATRD]) PEOY LTI B L RVELGENG B
BN Rt o IR AR T
SPITRGIE DI ABAL WPl W8 BORO) SABWIES SN0 BS ey | VRERE 5
Y 0 i ! i
DE £06 6L YOO bEE RNV TG S0P 0y BETOH Bty , Aty Ans e

Ernst & Young |82



Appendix B Direciors’ Statement of Affars

LTSN

arie.tg

TYT ¥R SO

i
[ bE & DL LDIOK $ieg SOUSIRLIDY ) GERDY Sy HSEES G S W
ki W e ]
66 ¥ L0 7| DODARG RULIIRG Arian | waLeBaay POCRLHE SL0RG |
DO O £ o viges Byt i
i ; ;
H ;
i PO 8 YT BLAY VPN DO MOTTYG ; LOLOG UELEG FRC M
|
Onone £ MG 3 EOA WOPLD DG B ¥ Anprg noLrny
|
DR § w51 EE wa by MRy LU w
'l
- - S i
LI5EELB OO POIES [BORS SRR LR BB YRE | oo e w
Lo id HI%
NE DS Y 130 AGBD FY SPALE ST sng LaUabuey ARURD | £ Py MOEL W,
rﬂ.r_ug.w
e §7 16 whlitaleg BPMepLIg L Ol MU ey 0y |
L BO TR BD G LUMEILSY IOy UDLS £ OIS SR PG
TiHE PR B L L] 5.?_5.11
G680 61 2207, b SEEy BErbE K O) 0L KTOLR, Lk, |
_ L T
CO0ES |- wrge s Doy sougr |
10052 £ L1715 " Lo0RG w15 2% jE wnDy ey Salpg i -
00000 B Whi e W SRlaos webn oy 0 | b e
&
oDoOo L RS 404 i e B b | e e Lo M

A ey e g

Ernst & Young 83



Appendix B Directors' Staternert of Affairs

[$. 50 0 g

SHIATOHIUVHS ANVINOD

CoTTTT T il ey B “,.i.mﬂw]li ameuitg
(o
B A F -3 7 T T
H
“ - d .
R 00 P05 SR IS
dg %00 LRYEAGOYN ST IMGN0U) AGBEH TAEAA DOGEUES I YU Ao ANOUES, MRLEMEL
Pray Saueus J0 SieG IneA PN {apmasisod Yiuat $Ruppy TP O SN
JBUKUON | SUEVS O DN |

Ernst & Young | 84



Apperdix B Dueciors’ Statement of Affairs

Saad0ilud sy Cul Shakotwa, st Aidw)s Penu2sad 1eaLs
LIONEHT) Adediny g i SLnlue (#10) 3yl BSOOSID DIE ANPADE S L SUSA0TUA IIUI0j PUB S32ADKALN O} FARO B30 10 |5 5/TII0 BN I5AW HOL HION

saakojdw3 Jawio4 pue s3akojdwg

F o

- - . o . - o= B
- Ph e aeq Y b

1Y \
! m
H i
i W :

e o —— n et e s e 5 18 ﬁ» a s —— = et e e - —
_ ] — - e ——t
" r T - ;

w ; - -

b s - I
| S D R _ R ———

H N i
i 1
| m
i — S o o e om o - e

ﬁ_ ! _ :

” . ‘. - bB—ﬁUmulmlr!? - - llmll! o e e 4:(4_
! m sofoypue erumad-UoN  (6UEES ¥iN saakojdua fy |
e - Y T I T S
i 10URRR pdoikuR PUMANG | (¥ (62 VN saafordwa 3y .
: v e s o] e+ : . - - 1

m 3 ! vanb P AY DIBL e {opumsoaLding ' JUBLAE

“ AN 10 angA Ay moas slen Aunias Aue jo spEag T_aE___ou..__ Ay ADNA 0 Mty

Ernst & Young | 85



Appencix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

MWIIAT
| ! j
1
—— iy S
¥ el a0 e i .!im
I 1
H i
s e e = R -
1
| ; : :
e L e R O SO | e T e e g e
i sbusws 4q passnco fpawt1 | 001 | WiN |  IBICEND
T o 3
3 ! uswib 1oz hq pIBY ow ! {sponrsat un) WEGHEE J0
m... Kuinses 0 orsep  Aan0es sieg Aqunaas AUB 0 SIEmeg 10 UNCLIY m TREDY | PR o iRy
- . : [ F—— e e ]

BaXALEE DUl wpool 50 QUng ay) w0y STUEADE ) Med SIUNCLIE i LB SIBLLASLDT, B ACLIE PAOUDISED 1BIIE TOLPD AUBdWINT 83 Wi TLNOLE 0] SUI 2800
BUE B|NPBYDY I & SBCAK DUR Spoofl jo Addns S 1oy S0UrAPE Ul ped ficrouse BUKLEE SIKUNSUGD O} PAMO SHUCKL | J0 SHEIBD DPNJSUI JNLL 1GA 1RON

so0Inas pue spoob jo Aiddns ay) o} soueape uj pred sjunowe Buiwiep siawnsuo)

Ernst & Young | 86



Appendix B Drectors Swatement of Affairs

b

Sqraturz

Ernst & Young ' 87



Appendix B Direciors’ Statement of Affars

Rule 3 3¢

Statement of affairs

Gabbotts Farn Limstad { 559551 7
S b ———
. - -
. figh Court of sustce, Busingss a~d Proparty Courts I  Court tase nismber
m Leads :nsolvency and Companes List (Sl I 4426 of 2014

‘] noed namwe and
3e5s of mgwigrag
ciice of the compary

‘ot lmrtgmim  on the (b)_2 Novernber 2018 thes date that the company aetarid adminiskalon

Statamant of Truth

| bekeve trg the facts stated in tha staberment of afawrs are a hull, e and complele statement ef
the affars of the sbove named company as (h) 2 Novemoer 2018 the ga'e at

1 (Ornpany entersd adrmnisratian

Full nare ne L AN g

Signed P

Dated ,.'l‘]'!.‘.‘n’f*}

At

Ernst & Young | 88



Appendix B, Directors’ Starement of Aflairs

A - Summary of Assels

Book Estimated o
value Realise
Anseis _igl i£)
Assads subjest o fiwed charge
: . :
; ! i
. .
Agsety subjest i ioakng chege :
intercorigany saance wih Crawstaw Bulere-s L4 foegrria L 729 ;
i :
Wit reoovory
Unchamged assets: 1 ;
i
1
J
Eabmnted ot assets avallabin for prefowabs’ Craditors l
1p1,714 fizen
- i
Bignat.re P —— Dale 294 f 1R

ey R

Erst & Young | 88



Appencix B' Directors’ Statemen: of Affars

A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estirated
0 reaise
. [
Estimuted total lable for preforantial ¢ 1281
cratditors jcarried from page A} PR —
Liabitithe 4
Protarential cregiors - f
Estimatud deficiencysutpius aa regards preferentisl ¢reditors £ 17201
Estirmatec prescrized nart of net sroperly where applicaiie W50 carry forward) £
NA i
Lstimated total sssets avaliabis for fleuting charge holders E 1r2m
DPebis sacured by Soaing onarges €
A
Estamated deficiency/surpius of asseta sfter Boating chargen 3 ; 17 204
. |
Esliiraten prestriet part of ret propenty where apphcable (Brougnt dows) b § i
' N/A
!
b
Total asaate availabis lo unsescured craditors £ '
i
1
i
Knganured nor-prelergntial ciaims {exchraing any snariall to Hoating therge
holders)
Estimated deficiencyluurpius a8 regards non-prefarentiast credicons - T 17281
(excluding any shortfall to Roating charge haldsre) £ - ;
Shartfall i Feateg charge hoers (arougnt down) LE ;
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regands creditors £ ?' 17 29 ‘
ADWC TR

Ernst & Young {80



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affarrs

Isgusd and caiad Lo capita

Estimatad total deficiency/surplus as regarda members

Ligrature . ,-'P T Date

oI

-54.666

£

-37375

Ernst & Young | 91



Appendix B Directors' Staternent of Affars

f !

4

Aprang fue o el

N
T e ameulis
" T
m i |
_M " |
- .
. | .
. - - R B T T r———— - e
; : ! ;
i et e e b g
n 1 El
i t i y ¢
S S, L . PR
t _ ! :
! |
- : e |
i ;
: ! j
—— - 4
. - L. - ;
;
| .
B iw!;.,i . - — o orm—aind
. i
w, T by o - i
' 3 ! uBAll ; soypan A4 pou " " (mpspsed gua JEED )0
AUnsas s ares | AAODR e | | 10 LM SRy JOUDAID |0 suey
1.,

SJNPIIE ngaddEos g v paaosd $isieP yra '3nby Sibuns B BB sand B3 DINOWE RISWNSUOD MR SDRACIHLS
g $RAduS 46 WMD) wassassnd g uetwon oY) u Aadosd 1940 g o uonusiey BunuBr S:0MS12 DUE S3BS 10 9pDaB 0 400N &1 10 BOUBADE Li [BS
surou e Bumue SIaomsns gur suuesiBE 3{EE FU0MEGcs Jo BuIseD) [SeYS 'SsEyNd-BuL JaDUN S0P I8 AUNLSMH DUE J0FLEN) ||E BPTOUL IS NOL IoN

SHCLIGIEI ANVAWNOD

Emst & Young | 92



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

T men

: SWi0l

H
!
_ ._u - -
i “ :
e e e e . rmiiomn s | 4w T — — ——— e e
: H : :
: _
i S } - o . -
m W _
L [ P U " PR
k]
B -
[ 1 N — - — e - [ —— ’
'
D T s et .
o R T QOB T, g T T T T e
dg 0ok WELIBII0Y "SRR (BLISMD) AQRIIDH ARM 0200ULS P Lup) Sled ROID MBUSMBID i
DA BRELE D BIERC FCEBA pRA 1SPOTE0d YU S5Rppy SPOURANLS 0 BILEN

! '
,  [BWUEN | E3IBYE jO ON

SHITTOHIHAYHS ANYANOOD

Enst & Young - 83



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Eow Ty
: - L] T TTTTTTTTT sty
| T
i 1
m ; i
m — : | S R —
i i |
S i sminmemermer o x| o o o . - i e o b [
u " |
+ e s s e T T e e - = T =
: | m
w b e s%mi [ CRU SR S — J—
e _ b :
‘ L e ;
3 uonE PR 62 iR ¢ e tenozexd i { ewEs o
fpimuas g arma m hzarous sieg W Quroas fue o spEeg  J0 Ny 39300y “ JOQpEGA JO BBy

,538A0IILLG Bulisy DUl SEMAS(OWO, e 4 duns pOGUOREs ‘Joays
FICLIDEI SUBCLLI0N Buff Ul JURDLUIE B0 45 B501791D PUE npPSUDE Sil t SOBACITLLE MLy PLIE S20R0|LUB OF PBMC $A1I0w [ J0 SFERKL SR [Nl NG, N

saakojdw3 Jewo4 pue sealodw]

Emst & Young | 94



MY

Appendix B Directors Statement of Affairs

Errst & Young | 9§

- . - - , .
: :
i
‘
. :w i - | . m
| !
1
Hﬁa ; . . -
. i i
! [ H
- S S —_ “ Lo
i ; “
RSO EU a';.wz.i - - PR - |¢|| -
H
x " o e
i ¥ .
k] wan 10EEeI0 g Dy e [apamsed i) WNBLHED 2
flarexes 0 anea, f.roes SBn . fpmoas fue o 5EE) i 40 JUNcLIY _. esanEy W JONPRD O BLEy
—— v b - P SRV SR H .

$921A,36 DUE BPODD 10 AdONS BLY Jo) SIUBADE Ul fad RLND.LE BB Siowasuod, e Aduis paqUISEP 1BRS SOIPRT AUBSLIDT BL) Ui JINOWE RE0) GUL 830385
PUB BIRIGLDS D)) U1 SO%AI0E DUE 22605 30 Kddns 2. 10) STURAPR W PR SUAAWS SNILIBED SIALINELOD G] PO SAILDWL (I 40 SHEIBE SHNLI BN 10, Ko

$99IAI9S pue spoob jo Alddns ay} Joj aoueape ul pred syjunouwe Bullied siswnsuon)



Appendix B Dwectors' Statement of Affairs

Date

Sigralure
WD L

Emst & Young | 96



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affarrs

Rule 3 3

Statement of affai!‘s

. - P . e
: Gahbotts Farm (Fetall Limvted ] ' 035ISEY

i

b
o R e - PSSR R -

Coart case numbar
i 3055 af 2098

Hige Court of Justwe Business and Propety Coums |
2 Manctester nsovercy and Companies Lst (Chin ¢

H
H
i
i
R - -vE

13} Faet neme 3 Sfatarre? as bo the afars of (n) Geggolls Tarm (Retailh Linuted s Unit 4 Saodveck Way, Hellaky
1Y, e

ggnasy cf regisrensc
MO0 of e DOMEDNs Industrai Estate Rotherram South Yorkstee SBS8QL

b Insetdde  or e o) T Novenbm 2018 tra date thal The Company antared adm MISTEUON

Statemat of Truth

I zelieve ihat the "acts staded ~ this siaterrent of affars are g hul, LR and compiote wlatarrent of
tve a¥pars of he above names compsany a8 (o} ? Novenber 2028 the dale Hhat
e crmpany entered agdnirataton

Ful nama S (A TAMYE Y

Saned

I}
Daled Zds foa

Errsi & Young 197



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A — Summary of Aasets

Estmated to

i . . .
[ moer | F
' Val.e | Rea'ze i
Assats & i £} )
i
Assels supet 10 fixed charge, :
§
i
i
!
Asuets subject f0 Toasting churge.
Interccmpany balance with Crawshaw Butchars Libd 864,232 904,232
H .
|
1
Val recavery
¥
Unctargead assets '
i
i
i
Estrmated tota) sssets avaisbic 'or proferential crecdnrs i
N X
Signaturo FIf—— D I

T

ARG B0S

Ernst & Young |98



Apperdix B Directors' Statement of Affars

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

i Estimated
o reaiise
(&)

Estimatiod? total assets mvallable for praferentin A
creditars [carréiad from page Al £

Leabititses cE

e e

Pretereryiat cediors -

Estimated deficlencysurplus as repards preferental creditors "

[t

Est-miated prescntad pas of nel croperty wera spplicasie (%0 cary forwand)
MIA

Eatineated i5ial aksety avalahis for Boaling clarge holders E

[abrs secured by Hoating charges £
M8,

Extimudted deficlencyisurplus of assets after fioating charges [

Est-nated rrescnved pa of net property where agplicable (2mughl dows | T E
iy

Total asasts svailabiz to unsecured crediton £

Unsecured ron-preferental claims (sxcuding any shortfa: to floabng chege
hoiters; .
Landtord Cla s 1191018

-t 191 0t

Imsrcompany balance with Crawsnaw Bricners Lid

654,233 -Bid4 232

Estimated deficlency/mwplus a5 regands non-preferential craditon R
{sucluding any sharifat! to floating charge balders) £ S

Sanrtall 20 Foatng eherge ho-dars (brocg e down) £

Estmated deficiensy’surplus as reganrds creditors ' ’ ; 2 185.251

ADAERBC

Ernsi & voung |99



Appendix B Directors’ Statemenrt of Affairs

Issued and called up css Al i 460,202

Estimalod total deficiencylsurplus as regards members £ 2845253

Sgnature /AVZ:—' pae  2ii )4

T

ADARDIBA

Ernst & Young | 100



Appendix 8 Direciors’ Statermnent of Affars

SIH RS R
&
16 anebg
| : A
w ! . e LT
| : BEBLE S ODLOT HETDS AOrAY |} BTN WEDY 00 Bl m MY o BES T
, : o WNIZE WO |
! 2. B a2 1§ WOBLIBN 0; ‘FETOH DR SPTNIIG DY W HOTO0IE THES
|
| ] ) i SuBeaH IS
ﬂ NZLETE SYy LIt PISFOUEN RapED APEXg Sud | ey Ty s
- A ; T T D 2 P ﬁ&gw T RRLEORTER
. ST EE- _ﬁxm 3«& mw vnn:&:u_w : &n: 15, W 322 33» xf
e e oo e g e - e . [ RN S
i | L4408 DV 8.0 w01 &q&gﬁimm ! PRGSO
] T T S e * " . %N "
m | LyEeE o Evom E?b._ Wity BBl () r..Q.. ?».ms H I e 1
! w BIOER {8 HOE 3200 SO0 10905 882 ] |, R ot ﬁm:m BOEIP
: . .
J D KT [ TR |
OSSR P H S e s
! ‘ f 2: m{. HOE IZOM, OPCT 188408 RL 4 b, DBy SO
i .
i ! ' ; '
k3 B EOVERED Fr iR Kiwp LERAROT U ) LD 7

Apsroes osndrs | ALONS BECl Sm 006 B 0 SHEE] 1 Oy [ B AP B BN
! . A

BEPDBUDS B DS, A L0 PBD-AAG B BAD 41 arDy 2Dyt £ se uasD 30 DNOWS SBWINELDD DU SRRROTLG
LBlL0y  SIBAORILA AT BLEE 7 T LOWSBEEDY § AUBTWOD Bt o HaB00.0 AN0 21 10 wOhBla BuleD si0.080 puE s80-86 10 sT00D |0 Ratne Bu] P BDUBADE W DEC
SLrOLLE SULIED SIMUGERS pUE 518118080 S8E B0 000 O BoERa S(IBL D 'BSEDINT-B B0 SOUPRD v (30000 DUl A00DBD #E BONEE BN, MO R 00N

SHOLIdIHI ANVdINOD

Ernst & Young | “01



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

L B )

i 'z eeg R 7 Irjebg
¥

ra
s - ..\\
_ SWIDL
e s e :w -
Il !
[ . PR I . RN — ittt e . m
- - T e e e e - :
¢ +
N m
oo = o o o T ,m m i
frem e e e S
L L
H
!

dg

pigy $818ys o s1E1eq

INRA
Pl

T TIOR GG SagaA g
%001 OOy WS ELIS" B _sm__-: Kem 0IGPUS ¥ U

_ Dt APCIT) MBUSNESD)

e r A an e [

PRy E“.BGS _._ts_i moEuB__
ESIBYS 0 ON

SYIUTOHIHVHS ANVANOD

JEDIDURIBYS 4T HLIEN

i A —

Ernst & Young | 102




Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affarrs

Ao a0y gt saadogdiln, s fduns DagUISHD Bags

sXpRs & dpdey DUJ L JunGULE FRI0) 3yl B301I1850 D SIPCEUDS Siul JI SBRACIOLS 19UUIN) DUE S350KIWS C: FaMD SHUDW 8 JD RIERE0 SOMDUL TENLE 10N taoN

saafojdwg Jawio4 pue sasfoidwy

LTy
T T B aec TS T T T e e sl
[ A . e ‘
H
m . U
o P S e e oo - H -
]
i !
; i
- o o i i
¢ 3
; -
N ; ! : .
i ' ;
! :
- M . |
Jo— P L
i
i
| s | *
3 warnd | sGT0340 #q Py 1599 TORCEYSIS am) T VCCL T
fUASAS 0 GNEA ¢ Qundas een fzaoes fum o SpER0 2 EINDLy LIk Y . MYIpRS oAy
. - — —— — — . t

Ernst & Young 103



Appendix B Drirectors’ Staternent of Affairs

e A

—_— o e i iy

Aunzas Jo anma

uanb
fanios apeg

1appass 4q piey
Ajhaot Aue ;0 sperdy

e Nz

faporascd L)
sseupY

WRLED 1D

| Smpess 40 SumN

_8BMADE PUB 35000 ;0 AKANS U JO) BOURAPE V) FIRY RUNOWE BUNNIBR SIewnsuco, 2 Alduat piEIISop FdyS SOPAIT AURKIUI0T) Dl U JLOLIR (€10} BLY SECRIEID
PUB YNPeyoR FiLy) L 23DWIBE pue spoal )o Addns 3.3 10} BIUBADE Ul pd BUNOWS Buiuaed LIRLISUOD 0] (90 SSUOLU B jO SR SPOELR [STIM NEA 90N

sadines pue spoob o Alddns ay) Joj asueApe ui pied sjunowe Buiwielo siswnsuo)

Ernst & Young | 104



Appenaix B8 Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Signaturs
L% LAl M)

Ermnst & Young | 105



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ruk: 3 30
Statement of affairs
| East Yorashira Beef Limited “oaren13s
- br o a4k s b ey mb——— i — -
e . . A
{H;gh Cor of fuslice. Susiness and Property Courts Coun case rumbe”

t in Leads, |1soévercy Bra Companes Lt |ChD}

f 1124 of 2518
' i
.

i
|
L— [ ——

(2 Inaert nama and
dreus o egewdd
uffne o re company

ttmandale  onvhe [b)_2 Novenbar 2018 | the date that tha company entenad s3ninsirats

Staternent of Truth

| beliove thit the facts stabed o ths siaternen: of affars are 3 full, true and complete statemert o
the affa.re of tha above named compary ae b} 2 hsevember 2018 . na S3erat
tha corrpany ertered RIMIMISTEYON

Futneme A1 €& TR Ge 6k

Sgred T

Dated sufe iy

EONGTEEE]

Emst & Young | 106



Appendix B8 Direciors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets

Book % Estimarod ke
Vaue H Resse
Azsaly i) . A
L]

Assals sobee! 10 Fred £range ; .

1]

i

‘ e

1

Assery subjest 1 Foabng chagae :
Casn i *22.56% 122 581
F xee Asaais — FEM : % 352 oy
£ xa3 Asstris - PEM sLbect (0 inanes i 1k o
Fxen Ausets - b xtures & Fatngs 4722 422 i
Fxee Asats —IT 3T : ]

| ]
Stack | st 13912 i

I .
Detaora — Trade & Other " apraz 8,203
Prapayrrents 8,587 2,388
Vst recovery 2,320 2320

Untharpas assets.

'
L +79,250 . 180,833

Sgratineg )’ﬁ-“ - Gate A9 I‘tfv ‘,‘-‘ 3 i

Exbrmated ool asséls availabke ror preterantial creditors

LA

ernst & Young <07



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estmated
it mealise
! £2]
Eslismaiegd total s aviiinble for predf, al
Credtitans (carried fram page A) Po50ER
Linbiinties E
—
Praferental crecors - : i
Estimated deficiency/surplus ss regards preferential creditors [ 150 B33
]

Estirrased prescnbed part of ret propedty where applicable (% carry forward) £

NA&
Esfienatnd tolal sssets available For Acating charge holders F 160,833
Dedie gecared by fioating charges £

N/A
Estimsted deficiency/aurpiua of assets after Noating charges E 180 B33
Estirmates pruserbed part of net propry whare spplicsbio (brought dows) £

N
Total assets avaiiabia Ip unsecured craditon - -g 160,833
Unsecured non-preferental clams (exciuding eny shortfa: to floating chamge
hoidors}

-31,280 afj 442
Trado Creditors -15,162
Landiord Cawms
5,364
Accruale/GRNI -0,304
Interconpaty bolance wih Crawshaw Butchers Lid -1,467
1,467

Estimated deficioncy/swptus a8 regarde non-profarontisl creditors T " 04 880
{forciuding any shortfall o Rosting charge holders) E g
Snortinl to fioat-1g charge hokiars (brougn: dawn) £
Estinatad denclancyisuwrplus 28 rgacds creditors £ 104 560
ALND )

Ernst & Young | 108



Apperdix B Directors’ Statement of Afairs

I18sued any called up capital -2

Estimated totat deflelency/aurplus ss regards members £ 104 558

Sgmture Cate ~qfn (r‘ &

Ar N T

Erast & Young | 109



Appendx B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

RETR L
- AVS ZION sasuefinon SLOENRDG
UEUDLIGON oWy eTHLNuves A0k | | WARBIN RO IS
0 ¥ | "G Elake | LN B ELEMDA
H SN G PALIOAAYL LD [ROy PPy IPG #RR0N ABNIDHY | obupy 583
L
I 00 HB 4 sBUWWN?; puw
1
A > —_— e e v
N LIE 908 BaER0L .
LM PR, SFOUPIG PLET LILL SRASRIS DAY FIREl B ey
. ’ . | PTIEPOe § AEBRLAY,
LT O [ S20A PR SROACOGEAD-LIRDDIY W5 PR ! AFA, ASLNOD
1 " *
|
82 5H i ot 0T WOLEOR A COBLEIMMG [0 LDEIG [LRET TN
1 4 f e C e e e N
000 AYR SZOA WOA S8 8L Ay, * LEEpLG G
R - el A P
N ) ' & 3 ButnoE)
By o5 21 THT TTOA BOA LR MIET OgRPASE | | LoD , B0g
! 99 957~ GOl 251 WEROOnsippyy prog LD, | Rg
oz ez LOTEr 1 0k BRSSPI 0TS P LDE R
. ) ANO™) PROH IR T T T
on0RG e bupes ) diudg VLR £ N W O oW LR
P CAb [10m Dupremn ey Ariay 1R Bupig s bt e
ttttttt .. . R . | [
I 3 '
w 3 wang AP 4 P | e {apoysod uiw) . jumusep O
o AlehosE 10 arEp LR T Sproas e o e | 1O JurOLiiyf sRaDY o MONpAID P AL
H .
SONDIGS SIS Ayl ul DI AOKT SHELOP yiw 'ands) adies v se vend aq p Pl BROADTALD

sy SRS KG LMY LOSKGOC 5 ARG IO ) i Asad0as BAC B3 16 BOguOl BRFED SIORPIO (e SAoABR X Sl [0 ArinG Sy b MUTADPE 1 it
SprO Sutln SAMBONEI0 P SEDLEADE HEE ORPO0 0 Duseor iNirD " 0SEENd-050 PN $I0JDR:D T8 A0 DUl SOUDI0 T BN 18T 10, OJON

SHOLIQ3HD ANVdWOO

Ernst & Young | 110



Append x B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

.
ajeg areuby
]
H
o¢ o€ e ¥ K% weslvuey AOMBE Lo aucomg
: ety vz srd fupe) Seuag L2 |
! B 6 T e, sogoy =4
i 2ok 840 Ry, WLOOOEUKE LIOS (RO w00 #5505 14 4
§ . - : . L e
, W serir | N 3L HGA H0A I LD LOTG DUUS UGS BILD e e coens |
T
t "ol T8 CEAL LI, 1A % BUSLERY 1w, NS LE TLALAIN
|
i o .
W ; i Q06 1FSLI0N FFG T PLY ARRER S5 18, WOROPLES 310 s
: e —— — vt e vy e
¥ RGOS (POPEISEDRL W08 O 1 ARRE Bl
Kt ik & B
’ - ] Be FECRC MRS
0 05k - WO S, S8 DAY WaPE Raf, POLE WPG 5B re sherses oy,
,
ol 7 NS4 2 LOA VORI LR, BERT el P LORGOR LOg
: '
H gy WBE T 1A PR, AN NG BROUR|: O] P PR g G
M o vl SLARIY [NE iRy

S T 0vaw s AEn L) B |

rnst & Young | 1%

£



Appenrdix 8 Directors’ Staterment of Affars

e

DAY weg T \«Tlll B

Tewiol

[ e ]
¥ Kl
H
1 1
PYP e —— - ....w.sz U in s on s - ———
. i
— R e e
_ m
!
R e
]
I | SV - . - N
W ;
. u s -

[ R — -

P SRRy 7 SImEn

TOF D05 SRERE), ynog "
dg Tomaa WRYSHOY IS (BASIEU Agerdi ACa PRIPURS § 1v0 St HNDID MBUEMEI

i it e e e e+ ¢ e o 5t ¢ 0 2o e o o
wnwp . pay {pRTa: W] S%URTY

RULON ﬁw_eﬁ »ON

RHoUUmE |0 SuRN

SYIQTOHIUVYHS ANYJWNOD

Emst & Young | 112



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affarrs

aHUR

ameubg

o d i o o e b e i Ao s . ot e 25 e e e e e 5
|
“:.-. o < - 3
i 3 uanfl Rz &g pa W 1HRONIBID Ur M,
RNtas yo arEp kzinoes aeq) Aunzas fue ja sie1Rg 1O PRy SR

B 1
P Ioppan j0 awey

- - E——T

,628DILLG Bul0) JUB S80S S8 AU NOG HSAD 1A3YS
LOFPAIT) AUBILOT 4] Ul JUNDWE JBI0) BL) SSDIDBIP PLE BNESUOE SIL U. S3500L08 23000, QUE S2ALCHALLY D) bows SBmIOI (|B 20 $NEL3S SOOI SSM ND K, 30N

saalojdwg Jawio4 pue sasfojdwg

Emst & Young | “13



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

LT A

A

A i b mtadiion s 8 8

[RUNIREPIN S|

[V J— e i o —

3 , sanh ! XOpas Aq PRy wee {apoarscd ) i LELEY G !
.aEnuwmbw:u.: z_h:uomoﬁa N B:;o&pﬁ.n!ﬂug LoESE( uwws._‘ .Eﬁnb.oan;z

]
!
P [ —— ) .:....— o v v ——
w — |
i
M

STEA NG PUR SLOOE 0 Apsars au) Jop Someape u PR SjURoa e BULLED SAKUTBLOD, SE Adues oouase jouaugs Saseaes ATy syl 1r RNOWE (BI04 34| SRR
IR HNPMDE I L 53010195 S Spoot j0 Addng &) 105 oueApe U1 predd RUNCLWE BLulld SSUIrsuU0s O) om0 SIIUOL |1 5o SHRLEO SPNDU 1SNW NC) 90N

saoiasas pue spoof jo Aiddns ay) Joj adueape ui pred sjunowe Buiuseo siauinsuoy)

£mst & Young | 114



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

D

Sgnatme
ARSI

Emst & Young | 115



Appendix C Administrators’ Receipls ana Paymenis Account for the Penod frory 2 November 2018 10 7 December

2018

Appendix C  Administrators’ receipts and paymenis
account for Plc, Butchers and EYB for
the period from 2 November 2018 to 7

December 2018

Crawshaw Group Plc - In Administration
Receipts and payments account for the period 2 November 2018 to 7 December 2018

Trading Non-trading Total Statement
of Affairs

Receipts £ £ £ £
Cash at date of appointment - 1,560.55 1,5€0.55 1,561.00
Bank interest - 0.22 0.22 -
Intercompany loan from Crawshaw Butchers Limited (in
Administration) - 1,600.00 1,600.00 -
Total - 3,160.77 3,160.77 1,561.00
Payments
Preferential claims distribution - 1,600.00 1,600.00
Total - 1,600.00 1,600.00
Total funds held - 1,560.77 1,560.77

Ernst & Young | 116



Crawshaw Butchers Limited - In Administration
Receipts and payments account for the period 2 November 2018 to 7 December 2018

Trading Non-trading Total Statement of
Affairs

Receipts £ £ £ £
Cash at date of appointment - 1,427,680.27  1,427,680.27 1,395,328.00
Cash - pre-appointment takings banked post-appeintment - 79,459 88 79,459 88 -
Sales in trading period 1,281,674.86 - 1,281,674.86 -
Plant and machinery - 846,342.00 846,842.00 1,040,065 00
Freehold property - 200,000.00 200,000,00 190,000.00
Franchise and contracts - 1.00 1.00 -
Goodwill - 1.00 1.00 -
Stock - 291,430.00 291,430.00 602,521 (X
Insurance claim - 6,010,00 6,010.00 -
Licence fees - 51,903 58 51,803.58 -
Till Fioats - 9,000 00 9,000.00 -
Sale consideration EYB - to be transferred - 32,726 00 32,726.00 -
Pre-appointment debt collections - 88,552.88 88,552.88 160,396.00
Pension Cantrol - 3,316 47 3,316 47
VAT payable - 36,653.25 36,653.25 -
Totak 1,281,674.86 3,073,576.33  4,355,251.19 3,388,310.00
Payments
Meat Purchases 540,592.79 - 540,592 79
Other food and trading purchases 42,734.04 - 42,734 04
ROT Payments 52,286.90 - 52,286 90
Repairs and renewals 2,913.50 - 2,913.50
Gross wages and salanes 339,555.78 - 339,555 78
Employers NIC 33,398.21 - 33,398.21
Employers Pension 5,224.69 - 5,224.69
Employee Expenses 7,392.78 - 7,392.78
Telephone 1,492 44 - 1,492.44
Insurance - 1,500.00 1,500.00
Hauliers 8,675.00 - 8,675.00
IT 1,163.63 - 1,163.63
Hygiene and waste 6,004 77 - 6,004.77
Cold stare storage 3,101 82 - 3,101.82
Till float transferred to Loughanure - 9,436.43 9,436.43
Cost of returns 22000 - 22000
Sundry store expenses 2,755.61 - 2,755.61
Sale of Business Expenses - 359.74 359 74
Property agents fees - 2,000.00 2,000.00
Other Professional Fees - 2,500 00 2,500.00
Bank Fees and Charges 13,000.41 15,834.90 28,835.31
Store Closure Costs - 1,449 99 1,449 99
Rant 2,736 29 - 2,736.29
preferential claims distribution on behalf of Pic - 1,600 00 1,600 00
Preferential claims distribution - 132,962 50 132,902.50
Secured creditor distnbution - 6,284.92 6,284 92
VAT receivable - 10,268 88 10,268 88
Total 1,063,248.66 184,137.36  1,247,386.02
Total funds held 118,426.20 2,889,438.97  3,107,865.17
Third party funds held:

Cash - Savings Stamps Account - 84,100 00 84,100.00 84,100 00

Funds collected on behalf of charity - 199.00 199 00

Funds due to Loughanure - post transaction trading - 139,493 46 139,493 46

- 223,792.46 223,792.46

Ernst & Young | 117



East Yorkshire Beef Limited - In Administration
Receipts and payments account for the period 2 November 2618 to 7 December 2018

Trading Non-trading Total Statement of
Affairs
Receipts £ £ £ £
Cash at date of appointment - 123,391.49 123,391.49 122,561.00
Cash - pre-appointment takings banked post-appointment - 778.00 778.00 -
salesin trading period 33,102.91 - 33,102.91 -
pre-appointment debt collections - 10,555.54 10,555.54 -
Bank fees and charges - 16.02 16.02 -
VAT payable - 19.20 1920 -
Total 33,102.91 134,760.25 167,863.16 122,561.00
Payments
Meat Purchases 23,41553 - 23,415.53
other foods purchases 1,501.72 - 1,501.72
Repairs and renewals 195.46 - 195.46
Cost of returns 827.00 - 827.00
Till Floats - 500.00 500.00
Sundry store expenses 77851 - 77851
VAT receivable - 3508 39.09
Total 26,718.22 539.09 27,257.31
Total funds held 6,384.69 134,221.16 140,605.85
Third party funds held:
Funds held on behalf of Loughanure - post appointment trading - 3,800.53 3,800.53 -
- 3,800.53 3,800.53
Notes
1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT,
2. The stock that existed at the date of our appointment has been consumed in the process of trading or

returned to suppliers under claims for retention of title. If trading had not continued, no significant value would
have been attributable to the stock due to the closure of the stores, its short “sell by” life and the costs of

collection

Emst & Young | 118



Appendix D — work performed and to be performed

Pilc
Category of Detailed description of work Work done / in
work progress |/ to be
performed
Sale of 1 « Correspondence with London Stock Exchange e« Work done
store leased regarding shareholder notification requirements
by Plc + Discussions with interested parties and therr solicitors «  Work done
via phone and email
» Establishment of data room » Work done
« Sourcing and upload of relevant data to data room *  Work done
«  Provision of access to data room to interested parties o  Work done
+ Monitaring and review of various offers received » Work done
+ lterative review of draft sales contract as negotiations e Work done
progress
+  Signing of sales contract +  Work done
Property +  Secunng relevant property records +  Work done
« Liaising with landlords. « Inprogress
« Liaising with rating authorities, utility companies and + In progress
waste management companies.
« Liaising with Loughanure regarding licence fee * In progress
» Exiting leasehold premises where appropriate *  In progress
Debfors » Verifying intercompany debtor balance due from * In progress
Butchers
Cash +  Securing cash at bank s Work done
Third party « Liaising with owners/lessors of equipment in Wigan and «  In progress
assets Pontefract stores
Insurance + Correspondence with insurer regarding insurance ¢ Inprogress
requirements
Employees +«  Payroll in relation to two directors Work done
e Deducting and paying over relevant PAYE/NIC In progress
payments to HMRC, and other deductions to relevant
parties, including pension schemes.
* Implementing redundancies of two directors Work done
¢ lIssuing advice to two directors regarding claims from Work done
the RPS
+ Liasing with the RPS * In progress
Creditors » Set up of website for delivery of initial and ongoing e Workdone
communications
+ Receiving and dealing with creditor enquines via post, e« In progress
email and telephone
Reviewing and preparng correspondence to creditors e Inprogress
Admitting claims for dividend purposes * To be performed
Making a distributicn to preferental and unsecured e  To be performed
creditors
Shareholders e Issuance of RNS announcements n relaton to e  Work done
commencement of Administraton and completion of
sale
Update of Plc website with RNS annocuncements + Work done
Set up of Administrators website for delivery of initial «  Work done
and ongoing communications
* Receiving and dealing with shareholder enquiries via +  In progress
post, email and telephone
+ Reviewing and preparing correspondence to e« Inprogress
shareholders

Admitting claims for distribution purposes
Making a distribution to shareholders if there are
sufficient funds

To be performed
To be performed

Statutory and
compliance

Notification of appointment to relevant parties
Issuance of questionnaires regarding directors conduct
Liaison with directors regarding preparation of

Work done

Work done

Errst & Young | 119



statement of affairs

Drafting of propesals document and circulating to
creditors, members and Registrar of Companies
Preparing investigation file with regard to directors
conduct

Submission of results of investigation into directors
conduct to Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills

In progress
Work done

To be performed

»  Progress reperts/extensions as required +  To be performed
*  Closure of Administration and move into CVL ¢ To be performed
«  Completion of intermal statutory monitoring system ¢ In progress
Tax «  (Gathering information for tax review = In progress
s Carrying out tax review «  To be performed
«  Preparation of tax returns + To be performed
*  Liaising with HMRC s  To be performed
VAT e  Submission of VAT returns for September 2018, e In progress
QOctober 2018 and for 1 November 2018
e Liaising with HMRC + In progress
Accounting + Opening and closing bank account ¢ In progress
and treasury  «  Dealing with receipts and payments s In progress
e Carrying out bank recenciliations s In progress

Butchers
Category of  Detailed description of work Work done / in
work progress / to be
performed
Sale of 13 « Discussions with interested parties and therr solicitors «  Work done
stores and via phone and email
head office + Establishment of data room e Work done
leased by s+  Sourcing and upload of relevant data to data rcom o Work done
Butchers * Prowsion of access to data room to interested parties *  Work done
plus freehald . Montoring and review of various offers received e Work done
storenHull  perative review of draft sales contract as negotiations s  Work done
progress
¢ Signing of sales contract *  Work done
Trading — ¢ Issuance of purchase crders for continuing supplies » Work done
guppher « Issuance of undertakings for continuing supplies e  Work done
liaison «  Withdrawal of undertakings following completion of sale +  Work done
» Review of goods received notes and invoices received ¢ Work deone
from suppliers
+ Management of payments to suppliers under purchase e«  In progress
orders and undertakings
Property s  Securing relevant property records Work done
* Liaising with iandlords for retained and vacated In progress
properties
» Liaising with rating authorities, utility companies and + In progress
waste management companies.
+ Liaising with Loughanure regarding licence fee s In progress
+  Exiting leasehold premises where appropriate « In progress
* Instruction of Colliers to value Hull freehold property *  Work done
+ Instruction of Scotts to value Grimsby long leasehold s  Work done
property
+ Instruction of Scotts to market Grimsby long leasehold « Work done
property
* Liaison with Scotts regarding sale of Grimsby long + In progress
leasehold property
Non Review of stock listing « Work done
retention of Liaising with interested parties s  Work done
title stock
Retention of e  Arranging for claimants to undertake stock counts s Work done
title stock s  Arranging for completion of retention of title claim forms  «  In progress
¢ Adjudicating retention of title claims + In progress

Ernst & Young | 120



» Corresponding with claimants + In progress
s Arranging for return of stock and/or payment to claimant e In progress
Other chattel »  Review of asset listings +  Work done
assets » Liaising with agents and valuers + Inprogress
+ Liaising with interested parties and their solicitors s In progress
Debtors +  Verifying intercompany debtor balances due from s In progress
Butchers to Plc, GFL and GFRL
+» Review of debtor ledger * \Work done
+ Correspondence with debtors via post, email and phone «  in progress
with regard to collections
Cash *  Securing cash at bank s Work done
¢  Securing cash in till floats e  Work done
+ Correspondence with World Pay regarding ongoing s  Work done
provision of card payments services
+  Provision of assistance to Loughanure with regard to + Inprogress
cash banking and card services
Third party e Liaising with owners/lessors of equipment + In progress
assets
Insurance +« Correspondence with insurer regarding insurance s Inprogress
requirements
* _ Realising value from outstanding insurance claims
Savings + Liaising with stores regarding continued acceptance of e« Work done
stamps savings stamps during administration trading period
+ Corresponding with claimants via phone, email and post e« in progress
regarding reclaim of stamps
s Collating information on stamps received for refund * In progress
+ Determination of final value of stamps liability e |In progress
s Distribution of funds in savings stamps account to e  To be performed
claimants
Employees ¢+ Payroll in relation to redundant and retained staff *  Work done
« Payroll assistance provided to Loughanure * In progress
e Deducting and paying over relevant PAYE/NIC e Inprogress
payments to HMRC, and other deductions to relevant
parties, including pension schemes.
» |mplementing redundancies of 350 employees s  Work done
* Issuing advice to 350 employees regarding clams from <  Work done
the RPS
+ Liaising with the RPS regarding employee claims = In progress
* Holding weekly update calls and meetings for retained
staff Work done
Creditors + Set up of website for delivery of imtial and ongoing Work done
communications
+» Receiving and dealing with creditor enquiries via post, +  In progress
email and telephone
+ Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors + Inprogress
+  Admitting claims for dividend purposes * To be performed
+ Making a distnbution to preferential and unsecured « To be performed
creditors
Statutory and e  Notification of appointment to relevant parties » \Work done
compliance + Issuance of questionnaires regarding directors conduct
Liaison with directors regarding preparation of e  Work done
statement of affairs
= Drafting of proposals document and circulating to «  Inprogress
creditors, members and Registrar of Companies
+ Preparing investigation file with regard to directors » Workdone
conduct
« Submssion of results of investigation into directors e  To be performed
conduct to Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills
= Progress reports/extensions as required s To be performed
+  Closure of Administration and move Into CVL * To be performed
»  Completion of internal statutory monitoring system * In progress
Tax +  Gathering information for tax review * Inprogress
+  Carrying out tax review « To be performed

Ermst & Young | 121



Preparation of tax returns

To be performed

« Liaising with HMRC ¢+ To be performed
VAT e  Submission of VAT returns for September 2018, e Inprogress
October 2018 and for 1 November 2018
e Liaising with HMRC « Inprogress
Accounting » Opening and closing bank account + In progress
and treasury  «  Dealing with receipts and payments vouchers * In progress
» Carrying out bank reconciliations * In progress
« Preparing trading accounts
EYB
Category of  Detailed description of work Work done / in
work progress / to be
performed
Sale of 1 « Discussions with interested parties and therr solictors « Work done
store leased via phone and email
by EYB + Establishment of data room s Work done
+  Sourcing and upload of relevant data to data room e Work done
» Provision of access to data room to interested parties o  Work done
+ Monitoring and review of various offers received s  Work done
e lterative review of draft sales contract as negotiations e Work done
progress
+ Signing of sales contract +  Waork done
Trading — s Issuance of purchase orders for continuing supplies « Work done
supplier e Issuance of undertakings for continuing supplies « Work done
llaison »  Withdrawal of undertakings following completion of sale «  Work done
* Review of goods received notes and invoices received ¢  Work done
from suppliers
+ Management of payments to suppliers under purchase e« In progress
orders and undertakings
Property s  Securing relevant property records Work done
e Liaising with landlord In progress
« Liaising with rating authorities, utility companies and
waste management companies. s Inprogress
s Liaising with Loughanure regarding licence fee
« Exiting leasehold premises where appropriate ¢ Inprogress
Nen + Review of stock listing e Work done
retentionof  «  Liaising with interested parties *  Work done
title stock
Other chattel « Review of asset listings o Work done
assets + Liaising with agents and valuers » In progress
« Ligising with interested parties and their solicitors o |nprogress
Debtors + Review of debtor ledger «  Work done
s Correspondence with debtors via post, email and phone e  In progress
with regard to collections
Cash « Securing cash at bank « Work done
+  Securing cash in till floats o Work done
Third party e« Liaising with owners/lessors of equipment s Inprogress
assets
Insurance + Correspondence with insurer regarding insurance + Inprogress
requirements
¢ Realising value from outstanding insurance claims
Creditors o Set up of website for delivery of inital and ongoing e Work done
communications
« Receiving and dealing with creditor enquiries via post, =  In progress
email and telephone
« Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors e |n progress
+ Admiting claims for dividend purposes +« To be performed
Making a distribution to preferental and unsecured To be performed
creditors
Statutory and «  Notification of appointment to relevant parties »  Work done
compliance

Ernst & Young | 122



Issuance of questionnaires regarding directors conduct
Liaison with directors regarding preparation of
statement of affairs

Drafting of propesals document and circulating to
creditors, members and Registrar of Companies
Preparing investigation file with regard to directors
conduct

Submission of results of investigation into directors
conduct to Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills

Work done
In progress
Work done

To be performed

¢ Progress reports/extensions as required +  To be performed
«  Closure of Administration and move Into CVL * To be performed
+  Completion of internal statutory monitoring system + |n progress
Tax «  Gathering information for tax review + Inprogress
s Carrying out tax review +« To be performed
s  Preparation of tax returns « To be performed
+  Liaising with HMRC +  To be performed
VAT «  Submission of VAT returns for September 2018, + |n progress
October 2018 and for 1 November 2018
e Liaising with HMRC +« |nprogress
Accounting + Opening and closing bank account +« Inprogress
and treasury e« Dealing with receipts and payments vouchers s Inprogress
¢«  Carrying out bank reconciliations ¢+ In progress
«  Preparing trading accounts

GFRL
Category of Detailed description of work Work done / in
work progress [ to be
performed
Sale of 3 + Discussions with interested parties and their solicitors « Work done
stores leased via phone and email
by GFRL » Establishment of data room +  Work done
+« Sourcing and upload of relevant data to data room *  Work dene
+« Provision of access to data room to interested parties « Work done
+ Monitoring and review of various offers received «  Work dene
s lterative review of draft sales contract as negotiations e«  Work done
progress
+  Signing of sales contract *  Work done
Property +  Securing relevant property records +  Work done
« Liaising with landlords. * Inprogress
+ lLiaising with rating authorities, utility companies and + |n progress
waste management companies.
+« Liaising with Loughanure regarding licence fee * In progress
+ Exiting leasehold premises where appropriate s In progress
Debtors « Venfying intercompany debtor balance due from s In progress
Butchers
Insurance +  Correspondence with insurer regarding insurance + In progress
requirements
Creditors « Set up of website for delivery of initial and ongoing e« Work done
communications
+ Receiving and dealing with creditor enquiries via post, e« In progress
emall and telephone
+ Reviewing and preparng correspondence to creditors In progress

Admitting claims for dividend purposes
Making a distribution to preferental and unsecured
creditors

To be performed
To be performed

Statutory and
complance

Notification of appointment to relevant parties

Issuance of questionnaires regarding directors conduct
Liason with directors regarding preparation of
statement of affairs

Drafting of proposals document and circulating to
creditors, members and Registrar of Companies

Work done
Work done

In progress

Ernst & Young | 123



Prepanng investigation file with regard to directors
conduct

Submission of results of investigation into directors
conduct to Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills

Work done

To be performed

s  Progress reportsfextensions as required + Tobe performed
« Closure of Administration and move Into CVL s To be performed
¢ Completion of internal statutory menitoring system ¢ In progress
Tax ¢  Gathering information for tax review s |n progress
= Carrying out tax review + To be performed
s  Preparation of tax returns + To be performed
+ Liaising with HMRC ¢ To be performed
VAT s  Submission of VAT returns for September 2018, e |nprogress
October 2018 and for 1 November 2018
e Liaising with HMRC * In progress
Accounting »  Opening and closing bank account = In progress
and treasury  «  Dealing with receipts and payments  In progress
»  Carrying out bank reconciliations s In progress

Emst & Young | 124



AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do net have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

AMANDA SCUFFHAM

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company rame ERNST & YOUNG LLP

|“““ 1 BRIDGEWATER PLACE
| WATER LANE

Post town LEEDS
County/Region WEST YORKSHEIRE

e Julsfala] fsfelr

U UNITED KINGDOM

,DX

Telephone

0161 234 0507

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

[3 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ul/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




